ExxonMobil Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Environmental Services Company Project Manager

4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Oakland, California 94611

510 547 8196 Telephone RECEIVED

510 547 8706 Facsimile

2:26 pm, Sep 16, 2010

Alameda County EXon Mobil

Environmental Health

September 12,2010

Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #73006/720 High Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third
Quarter 2010, dated September 12, 2010, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, Califomia, and details activities pertaining to the subject site.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.

Sincerely,

;ggﬂﬂmtﬁkJ

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2010, dated September 12, 2010

cc: w/ attachment
Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E., SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated

Mr. Mo Mashoon, Mash Petroleum, Inc.
Mr. Victor Chu

w/0 attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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September 12, 2010
ERI 201013.Q103

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek
ExxonMobil Environmental Services
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194
Oakland, California 94611

SUBJECT Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2010
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
Alameda County RO #491

INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Environmental Services (EMES), on behalf of Exxon Mobil Corporation,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed third quarter 2010 groundwater monitoring and sampling
activities at the subject site. Relevant plates, tables, and appendices are included at the end of this
report. Currently, the site operates as a service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 08/06/10

Wells gauged:

Wells gauged and sampled:

Presence of NAPL:

Laboratory:

Analyses performed: EPA 8015B
EPA 8021B
EPA 8260B

Waste disposal:

MW2, MW3, MW6, MW 14

MW16A, MW16B, MW17A, MW17B, MW 18A,
MW18B, MW19A, MW19B

Not observed

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
Garden Grove, California

TPHd, TPHg

BTEX

MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE,
ethanol

92 gallons of purge and decon water delivered to
InStrat, Inc., of Rio Vista, California, on 08/09/10

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, CA 94954 | Tel: 707.766.2000 | Fax: 707.789.0414 | A/C10-611383
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REMEDIAL SYSTEM SUMMARY

EMES’' remedial efforts at the site have included excavation, product bailing, groundwater extraction,
vapor extraction, air sparging, and biosparging.

In 1989, approximately 27 gallons of NAPL were removed from on-site wells. In 1993, petrotraps were
installed in wells MW2, MW4, and MW6; and 6.3 gallons of NAPL were removed. A GWPTS operated
from January 1995 to December 1998, an AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999, and
a bio-sparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003.

Groundwater Pump and Treat System

The GWPTS was designed to treat separate-phase and dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater extracted from the interceptor trench beneath the site. Pneumatic pumps were installed in
extraction wells RW2 and RW5 to recover groundwater from the interceptor trench. Subsurface and
aboveground collection piping were used to transfer extracted groundwater to a holding tank. A transfer
pump and PVC piping were used to direct the water stream from the holding tank through water filters, an
air stripper, and subsequently through liquid-phase GAC canisters connected in series. The treated
groundwater was discharged to the sanitary sewer regulated by East Bay Municipal Utilities District. The
GWPTS operated from January 1995 to December 1998 and removed approximately 10 pounds of TPHg
and 3 pounds of benzene. The GWPTS was shut down when influent concentrations decreased.

Air Sparge/ Soil Vapor Extraction System

The AS/SVE system consisted of six AS wells (AS1 through AS6) for air injection and three vadose wells
(VW1 through VW3) for vapor extraction within an on-site interceptor trench, a water knock-out tank, a
Thermtech VAC-25 thermal/oxidizer, a Gast air compressor, and a propane tank for supplemental fuel.
The AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999 and removed approximately 5,144 pounds
of TPHg and 61 pounds of benzene. The AS/SVE system was shut down when influent TPHg
concentrations decreased to near the laboratory reporting limits and TPHg removal rates reached
asymptotic conditions.

The bio-sparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003 and used an air compressor to inject air
into the on-site groundwater interceptor trench to enhance biodegradation. The bio-sparge system was
discontinued when it was deemed ineffective.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Groundwater elevations, flow directions, and dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations are
consistent with the historical data for the site.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577
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Mr. Mo Mashoon
Mash Petroleum
428 13th Street, 10th Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A

Pleasanton, California 94588

Mr. Victor Chu

Property Owner

720 High Street

Oakland, California 94601

LIMITATIONS

For any documents cited that were not generated by ERI, the data taken from those documents is used
“as is” and is assumed to be accurate. ERI does not guarantee the accuracy of this data and makes no
warranties for the referenced work performed nor the inferences or conclusions stated in these

documents.

This document was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental,
geological, and engineering practices in California at the time of investigation. No soil engineering or
geotechnical references are implied or should be inferred. The evaluation of the geologic conditions at
the site for this investigation is made from a limited number of data points. Subsurface conditions may

vary away from these data points.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any gquestions
regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

(i ioas

Jennifer L. Lacy
Senior Staff Scientist

_ SCANNED |

Heidi L. Dieffenbach-Carle
P.G. 6793
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Enclosures:

Acronym List

Plate 1 Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2 Select Analytical Results

Plate 3 Groundwater Elevation Map — Shallow Zone

Plate 4 Groundwater Elevation Map — Deep Zone

Table 1A Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 1B Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2 Well Construction Details

Appendix A Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Appendix B Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Appendix C Waste Disposal Documentation

Appendix D Field Data Sheets
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ACRONYM LIST

pg/L

ys
1,2-DCA
acfm
AS
bgs
BTEX
CEQA
cfm
COC
CPT
DIPE
DO
DOT
DPE
DTW
EDB
EPA
ESL
ETBE
FID
fpm
GAC
gpd
gpm
GWPTS
HvVOC
J
LEL
LPC
LRP
LUFT
LUST
MCL
MDL
mg/kg
mg/L
mg/m®
MPE
MRL
msl
MTBE
MTCA
NAI
NAPL

Micrograms per liter

Microsiemens

1,2-dichloroethane

Actual cubic feet per minute

Air sparge

Below ground surface

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
California Environmental Quality Act
Cubic feet per minute

Chain of Custody

Cone Penetration (Penetrometer) Test
Di-isopropyl ether

Dissolved oxygen

Department of Transportation
Dual-phase extraction

Depth to water

1,2-dibromoethane

Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental screening level

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
Flame-ionization detector

Feet per minute

Granular activated carbon

Gallons per day

Gallons per minute

Groundwater pump and treat system
Halogenated volatile organic compound
Estimated value between MDL and PQL (RL)
Lower explosive limit

Liquid-phase carbon

Liquid-ring pump

Leaking underground fuel tank
Leaking underground storage tank
Maximum contaminant ievel

Method detection limit

Milligrams per kilogram

Milligrams per liter

Milligrams per cubic meter
Multi-phase extraction

Method reporting limit

Mean sea level

Methyl tertiary buty! ether

Model Toxics Control Act

Natural attenuation indicators
Non-aqueous phase liquid

NEPA
NGVD
NPDES
0&M
ORP
OSHA
OVA
P&ID
PAH
PCB
PCE
PID
PLC
POTW
ppmv
PQL
psi
PVC
QA/QC
RBSL
RCRA
RL
scfm
SSTL
STLC
SVE
SvVOC
TAME
TBA
TCE
TOC
TOG
TPHd
TPHg
TPHmo
TPHs
TRPH
ucCL
USCS
USGS
UST
VCP
VOC
VPC

National Environmental Policy Act
National Geodetic Vertical Datum

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Operations and Maintenance
Oxidation-reduction potential
Occupational Safety and Health Administration
Organic vapor analyzer

Process & Instrumentation Diagram
Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon
Polychlorinated biphenyl
Tetrachloroethene or perchloroethylene
Photo-ionization detector

Programmable logic control

Publicly owned treatment works

Parts per million by volume

Practical quantitation limit

Pounds per square inch

Polyvinyl chloride

Quality assurance/quality control
Risk-based screening levels

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Reporting limit

Standard cubic feet per minute
Site-specific target level

Soluble threshold limit concentration

Soil vapor extraction

Semivolatile organic compound

Tertiary amyl methyl ether

Tertiary butyl alcohol

Trichloroethene

Top of well casing elevation; datum is msl
Total oil and grease

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent
Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
Upper confidence level

Unified Soil Classification System

United States Geologic Survey
Underground storage tank

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Volatile organic compound

Vapor-phase carbon
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Analyte Concentrations in ug/L
Sampled August 6, 2010

[Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons |

as gasoline
Benzene
|Methy[ Tentiary Butyl Ether
Less Than the Stated Laboratory
Reporting Limit
ug/L  Micrograms per Liter
NS Not Sampled

Hydrocarbon pattern is not consistent
with that of the specified standard.
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia
GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (fest) (feet) (ng/L) (hglt)  (ugll)  (ng/l) {bglL) (ngiL) (HglL) (nglL)
Monitoring Well Samples
MW 1 Prior to 04/25/89 ---  Wellinstalled. -
Mw1 May 1988 12.87 - - --- 25 - - - 240 90 5 25
MW 1 04/27/89 - 12.87 10.16  2.71 Sheen - — - -— - - — -—
MWA1 04/25/89 12.87 755 532 No - = - e — - - -
MW 1 09/06/89 - 12.87 10.88 1.99 Sheen = — - - - s = -
MW1 09/22/89 12.87 11.06 1.81 No - — — - - - -
MW 11/01/89 - 12.87 10.82 2.05 No - —- -— - - - - -
MW 1 11/15/89 12.87 1107 1.80 No - - i = — - ---
MW 1 12/06/89 - 12.87 1033 2.54 No 240 630 - - 12 5.6 3.7 25
Mw1 02/20/90 12.87 8.81 4.06 No - -ee == - - e - -
MW1 04/19/80 - 12.87 933 354 No <100 <20 ~es - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 07/03/20 - 12.87 844 443 No 160 130 - 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 07/26/90 - 12.87 899 3.88 No - -- - -
Mw1 08/20/90 - 12.87 950 3.37 No - = aas - - - - -
MW 1 09/19/90 - 12.87 999 288 No - - -— s - - -
Mw1 11/27/90 1287 1062 2.25 No <100 <50 “-- - 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 01/17/91 - 12.87 1031 256 No e - - - - - -
MW1 03/26/91 - 12.87 779 5.08 No <100 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 05/02/91 - 12.87 888  3.99 No - --- — -— --- — ---
Mw1 06/20/91 - 12.87 962 3.25 No <100 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Mw1 08/07/91 12.87 1020 2.67 No --- - - - —-- -
MW1 09/17/91 - 12.87 1040 247 No - <50 --- s <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 11/13/91 - 12.87 1020 267 No - -— - - - - -
MW 1 12/10/91 - 1287 1023 2.64 No <50 <50 - - 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 01/21/92 - 12.87 932 355 No - --- - --- - -
MW1 03/25/92 --- 12.87 930 3.57 No <50 - - 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/22/92 - 12.87 846 4.41 No 75 110 - e 4.9 79 3.7 21
MW 1 09/24/92 - 12.87 9.61 3.26 No <50 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 10/14/92 - 12.87 985 3.02 No .- --- - - - - - ---
MwW1 11/16/92 - 12.87 9.65 3.22 No - - - - - - --- —
MW1 12/08/92 12.87 930 357 No 51 170 - - 10 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
MWA1 01/27/93 - 12.87 6.13 6.74 No - - -- - - - -
MW1 02/18/93 - 12.87 6.07 6.80 No - - - - - -
MW 1 03/10/93 - 12.87 612 6.75 No 140 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Page 1 of 37



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, California

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (mgl)  (ugl)  (ugll) (ug/L) (wglL) (hglL) (ug/L)
MW1 04/06/93 - 12.87 5.84 7.03 No - - - - - - .
MW1 05/28/93 --- 12.87 727  5.60 No - - - e - - - -
MW1 06/10/93 - 12.87 7.40 5.47 No <100 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 07/17/93 --- 12.87 808 479 No -— - - --- - - - -
MW1 08/11/93 -— 12.87 854 433 No <50p <50 - --- <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50
MWA1 09/01/93 - 12.87 880 407 No - - - - - - -
Mw1 10/26/93 - 12.87 9.41 3.46 No <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWA1 11/12/93 = 12.87 948  3.39 No - - - —- - - -
Mw1 12/27/93 -— 12.87 862 425 No - - - - - -
MW 01/20/94 - 12.87 9.26 3.62 No - - - - - -
MwA1 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 == 12.87 8.60 427 No 70 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
MW1 03/10/94 - 12.87 8.31 4.56 No --- e - - - — - -
MwWA1 04/22/94 - 12.87 7.95 4.92 No - wun - - -- - - -
Mw1 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 -en 12.87 7.48 5.39 No 100 <50 .- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6
MW1 06/27/94 - 12.87 7.65 5.22 No - - e - - - -
Mw1 08/31/94 - 12.87 939 3.48 No -- - — - —- e -
MW 09/29/94 - 12.87 9.83 3.04 No <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 10/25/94 --- 12.87  10.19 2.68 No --- <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 11/30/94 - 12.87 897  3.90 No - - e - - - - -
MwW1 12/27/94 == 12.87 744 543 No - --- - - - - -
MW 02/06/95 == 12.87 5.71 7.16 No - <50 100 - 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 06/07/95 - 12.87 7.62 525 No 81 <50 3.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 09/18/95 - 12.87 1002 2.85 No 82 <50 6 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 11/01/95 - 12.87 10.74 213 No 160 <50 8.9 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 02/14/96 - 12.87 7.81 5.06 No 100 <50 7.8 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 06/19/96 --- 12.87 747 540 No 93 <560 7.1 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 09/24/96 == 12,87 1042 245 No 83 <50 9.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 12/11/96 - 12.87 8.50 4.37 No 81 <50 7.2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 03/19/97 == 12.87 914  3.73 No 78 <50 6.4 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 06/04/97 = 12.87 9.82 3.06 No 58 <50 6.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 09/02/97 - 12.87 1026 261 No 150 <50 5.4 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 12/02/97 - 12.87 932 3.55 No 88 <50 5.1 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 03/24/98 - 12.87 6.44 6.43 No 58 <50 5.6 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/23/98 - 12.87 9.23 3.64 No 84 <50 3.8 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 09/29/98 - 12.87 9.91 2.96 No 61 <60 2.6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 12/30/98 -- 12.87 9.21 3.66 No 80 <50 4.1 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 03/24/99 — 12.87 5.53 7.34 No 64.3 <50 4.95 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/22/99 - 12.87 739 548 No 83.5 <50 3.70 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Page 2 of 37



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

QOakland, California

GwW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng/L) (ngll)  (ugl)  (pgll) (ng/L) (HghL) (ngiL) (uglL)
MW 1 09/29/99 - 12.87 8.90 3.97 No 52.9 <50 4.81 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 12/21/99 12.87 8.94 3.93 No 60 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 03/21/00 -- 12.87 5.34 7.53 No - <50 4.5 -—- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 03/30/01 12.87 5.29 7.58 No 79 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/01/01 — 12.79  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Mw1 03/11/02 12.79 5.39 7.40 No <50.0 116 110 160 1.10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 03/11/03 - 12.79 6.63 6.16 No <50 153 188 179 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 03/26/04 - 12.79 6.18 6.61 No 74g <50.0 171 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/02/04 - 12.79 6.44 6.35 No 75g 145 - 137 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 02/04/05 12.79 5.01 7.78 No 158g 132 120 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 05/02/05 --- 12.79 4.66 8.13 No 3869 131 - 138 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 08/01/05 12.79 5.51 7.28 No 1299 89.8 98.4 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 10/25/05 12.79 5.54 7.25 No <50.0 67.2 - 84.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW1 01/24/06 12.79 4.07 8.72 No <50 71 - 9N <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW1 04/28/06 12.79 4.01 8.78 No <47 801 - 92n <0.50n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW 1 08/04/06 12.79 4.78 8.01 No 159 70.9 - 71.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW 10/06/06 12.79 7.02 5.77 No <47 701 98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 01/12/07 12.79  Well inaccessible.
MW 1 03/26/07 - Waell destroyed.
MwW2 09/10/87 ---  Waellinstalled. —
MW2 Sept 1987 12.98 --- - - - 1,445 — - 233 810 56 209
MW2 May 1988 - 12.98 - --- LPH - - - - -—
MW2 04/25/89 - 12.98 9.27 5.44 2.16 - —_ - - - ---
MW2 07/19/89 - 12.98 10.81 3.42 1.56 - -—--
MW2 07/27/89 12.98 10.18 2.90 0.13 -— - -
MwW2 09/06/89 --- 12.98 1089 2.16 0.09 --- - - -
MW2 09/22/89 12.98 11.56 1.87 0.56 - - -- --- - --- ---
MW2 11/01/89 12.98 10.85 220 0.09 -— --- —- - -
MW2 11/15/89 - 12.98 11.05 1.99 0.07 -— - -
MW2 12/06/89 12.98 1023 2.85 0.13 - - - — -
MW2 02/20/90 - 12.98 8.86 4.35 0.29 - - - ---
MW2 04/19/90 - 12.98 9.09 3.97 0.10 - - -
MW2 07/03/90 12.98 8.75 4.27 0.05 --- - ---
Mw2 07/26/30 --- 12.98 8.71 4.35 0.10 -— - - --- ---
MW2 08/20/90 12.98 9.25 3.75 0.02 - - - - -
MW2 09/19/90 - 12.98 9.79 3.21 0.02 - --- - -— - -
MW2 11/27/90 - 12.98 1040 264 0.07 --- --- - - -
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, California

GW MTBE  MTBE
Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) {nglL) (gll)  (ugll)  (ngl) (ug/lL) (ng/L) (ng/lL) (nglL)

MwW2 01/17/91 12.98  10.03 2.99 0.05 = —
Mw2 03/26/91 - 12.98 898  4.06 0.08 =3 o5
Mw2 05/02/91 12.98 873 427 0.02
Mw2 06/20/91 12.98 911  3.89 0.02
Mw2 08/07/91 12.98  10.00 3.01 0.04 - =
MwW2 09/17/91 - 12.8 1011  2.89 0.02 -
MW2 11/13/91 12.98 988 3.12 0.02 v
Mw2 12/10/91 12.98 9.02 3.98 0.03 —
MwW2 01/21/92 - 12.08 008 3.92 0.03 —
Mw2 03/25/92 12.98 6.00 7.00 0.03
MW2 06/22/92 -~ 1298 846 453  0011/2c]
Mw2 09/24/92 12.98 908 3.90 Sheen =5
Mw2 10/14/92 12.98 9.34 3.66 0.02[1/2 ¢] -
Mw2 11/16/92 1298 916 3.84  0.02[1/2¢]
Mw2 12/08/92 12.98 893 407 0.02[1/2 ¢.] sis
Mw2 01/27/93 1298 576 7.22 Sheen
Mw2 02/18/93 - 12.98 421 878 0.01
Mw2 03/10/93 12.98 675 623 Sheen
Mw2 04/06/93 — 1298 537 761 Sheen
Mw2 05/28/93 - 12.98 2¢]
MwW2 06/10/93 - 12.98 [1/2 ¢
Mw2 07/17/93 — 12.98 [2c]
MW2 08/11/93 - 12.98 [1/2 ¢ -
Mw2 09/01/93 - 12.98 [1/2 c] -
Mw2 10/26/93 12.98 Sheen -
Mw2 11/12/93 - 12.98 == —
Mw2 12/27/93 — 12.98 —
Mw2 01/20/94 - 12.98 =
MW2 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 12.98 o =
Mw2 03/10/94 12.98 696 6.29 Bcl] oS
Mw2 04/22/94 - 12.98 [10c] —
MW2 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - 12.98 [5¢c1] -
MW2 06/27/94 12.98 710 5.88 Sheen s
MW2 08/31/94 12.98 858 440 Sheen s
Mw2 09/29/94 - 12.98 911  3.87 Sheen e
Mw2 10/25/94 - 1298 776 522 Sheen "
Mw2 11/30/94 12.98 733 565 asn _
Mw2 12/27/94 - 1298 677 6.21 Sheen -
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, California

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (fest)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglt) (mgl)  (ugl)  (ugl) (ugll) {ng/L) (nglL) (HglL)
MwW2 02/06/95 - 12.98 5.00 7.98 Sheen - -— - -—- — - - ---
MW2 06/07/95 -~- 12.98 714 5.84 Sheen - - - --- - - -
Mw2 09/18/95 —- 12.98 1082 216 Sheen - - -
Mw2 11/01/95 1298 1165 1.33 Sheen - - - - -
Mw2 02/14/96 - 12.98 8.39 4.59 Sheen - - - - - -—- - ---
MW2 06/19/96 - 12.98 6.55 6.43 Sheen --- - - - --- --- - -
Mw2 09/24/96 - 12.98 1156 142 Sheen - --- -—
MwW2 12/11/96 e 12.98 8.02 4.96 Sheen —- - - - -—- - -—- -
Mw2 03/19/97 - 12.98 8.63 435 Sheen - -
Mw2 06/04/97 - 1298 1057 241 Sheen - =
MW2 09/02/97 12.98 11.51 1.47 Sheen ——— - --- - wnm - --- -
MW2 12/02/97 - 12.98 1124 1.74 No 820 1,400 57 - 15 2.8 8.6 <25
Mw2 03/27/98 - 12.98 6.06 6.92 No 2,000 7,400 <50 1,400 350 490 1,500
Mw2 06/23/98 1298 1106 1.92 Sheen 2,800 180 9.5 - 32 0.55 0.92 1.3
Mw2 09/29/98 - 1298 1051 247 No 180 290 9.3 <0.50 0.65 1.5 15
Mw2 12/30/98 - 12.98 9.83 3.15 No 700 520 16 - 17 0.96 2.6 35
Mw2 03/24/99 - 12.98 447 851 No 1,440 14,000 <40 1,300 336 786 3,420
MwW2 06/22/99 - 12.98 642 6.56 No 2,310 1,080 25.2 - 54.3 14.9 38.8 107
Mw2 09/29/99 - 12.98 8.00 498 No 2,720e 517 15.4 375 7.48 12.9 15.2
MW2 12/21/99 - 12.98 8.10 488 No 6,300 3,200 <2 - 360 5.5 120 106
MwW2 03/21/00 - 12.98 Waell inaccessible.
MW2 03/30/01 - 12.98 3.09 989 No 510 200 --- 110 7.2 <0.5 24 21
Mw2 11/01/01 e 13.06  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW2 03/11/02 k - 13.06 3.78 928 No 293 <1,000 62.0 30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
MW2 03/11/03 - 13.06 549 757 No 422 1,490 325 428 279 3.0 9.8 18.9
MW2 03/27/04 13.06 465 841 No 184g 254 --- 131 6.80 05 <0.5 1.2
Mw2 11/02/04 - 13.06 443 8.63 No 96 52.0 - 8.00 1.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 02/04/05 - 13.06 332 974 No 3729 66.0 8.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 05/02/05 - 13.06. 274 10.32 No 195g 84.2 --- 5.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 08/01/05 - 13.06 299 10.07 No 344g <50.0 --- 1.70 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW2 10/25/05 -~ 13.06 208 10.98 No 55.3g <50.0 1.22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW2 01/24/06 13.06 277 10.29 No 170g <50 - 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 04/28/06 - 13.06 146 11.60 No 6,900m <50 - 1.4n 0.99n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 08/04/06 —- 13.06 152  11.54 No 145 <50.0 --- 0.820 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 10/06/06 - 13.06 555 7.51 No 80g <50 -— 2.1 0.78 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 01/12/07 -~- 13.06 5.50 7.56 No 180g 95 - 7.0 7.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 04/09/07 - 13.06 568 7.38 No 230g 115 - 8.99 1.36j <0.50 <0.50 0.62
MwW2 08/06/07 - 13.06 6.15 6.9 No 160g 83 7.4 0.65 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, California

GW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {pglL) (HglL) (ugll)  (uglt) (uglL) {uglL) (nglL) {HolL)
MW?2 11/115/07 — 1306 671 635 No 120g 140 13 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 01/02/08 — 1306 620 6.86 No 430 890 25 330 <5.0 <5.0 6.6
MW2 04/03/08 — 1306 510 7.96 No 230g 170 13 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 19
MW?2 07/09/08 —~ 1306 623 6.83 No 3509 86 6.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 10/01/08 — 1306 Waell covered by asphalt.
MW2 01/07/09 — 1306 Well covered by asphalt.
MW2 01/16/09 — 1306 699 6.07 No 1,100 1,000 14 290 36 1.2 11
MW2 04/24/09 — 1306 576 7.30 No 310 570 6.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW2 07/01/09 — 1306 637 6.69 No 290 68 11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW2 10/01/09 — 1306 661 645 No - . -
MW2 03/04/10 ~ 1306 384 922 No - - -
MW?2 05/06/10 — 1306 410 8.96 No 680 230g 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10
MW2 08/06/10 — 1306 610 6.96 No
MW3 09/10/87 —-  Waellinstalled.
MW3 Sept 1987 - 1292 - 660 2,101 360 1,062 68 298
MW3 May 1988 - 1282 8,700 3,980 280 240 600
MW3 04/25/89 — 1292 757 543 0.08 e -
MW3 07/19/89 — 1292 1033 3.4 0.66 -
MW3 07/27/89 — 1292 Wellinaccessible.
MW3 09/06/89 — 1292 1122 178 0.07 -
MW3 09/22/89 — 1292 1138 178 0.28 — -
MW3 11/01/89 — 1292 1090 205 0.01 -~
MW3 11/15/89 — 1292 1118 185 0.11 = -
MW3 12/06/89 — 1292 1029 265 Sheen —
MW3 02/20/90 — 1292 873 424 0.04
MW3 04/19/90 - 1292 920 381 0.09 i
MW3 07/03/90 — 1292 850 446 0.03 -
MW3 07/26/90 — 1292 858 439 0.04
MW3 08/20/90 — 1292 921 374 0.01
MW3 09/19/90 — 1292 1002 320 0.35 - =
MW3 11/27/90 — 1292 1072 256 0.42 -
MW3 01/17/91 — 1292 1005 297 0.10 S
MW3 03/26/91 — 1292 765 537 0.10 =
MW3 05/02/91 — 1292 854 442 0.03 -
MW3 06/20/91 — 1292 889 407 0.03 -
MW3 08/07/91 — 1292 999 2097 0.03 .
MW3 09/17/91 — 1292 1032 280 0.22 — -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

720 High Street

Oakland, California

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

GW MTBE  MTBE
Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X
Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (Mg/l)  (ugll)  (ugll) (Hg/L) (ng/L) {ngiL) (Hg/L)
MW3 11/13/91 - 1292 1014 299 0.24 — .
MW3 12/10/91 — 1292 1010 293 0.1 e iy o5
MW3 01/21/92 — 1292 907 392 0.06 =" 5 S
MW3 03/25/92 — 1292 596 7.01 0.04 =
MW3 06/22/92 — 1292 807 489  0.021/2¢] i =
MW3 09/24/92 - 1292 929 365 Sheen s
MwW3 10/14/92 — 1292 949 347  0.02[1/2c] - e -
MW3 11/16/92 - 1292 929 367  0.02[1/2c] - s
MW3 12/08/92 -~ 1292 908 38  0.02[1/2c] i i i
MW3 01/27/93 — 1292 565 729 Sheen
MW3 02/18/93 — 1292 463 831 Sheen -
MW3 03/10/93 - 1292 553 7.4 Sheen - — —
MW3 04/06/93 - 1292 510 784 Sheen — —
MW3 05/28/93 — 1292 650 644 Sheen — -
MW3 06/10/93 - 1292 665 6.29 Sheen — —
MW3 07/17/93 - 1292 703 591 Sheen e — — —
MW3 08/11/93 — 1292 756 538 Sheen 3,200/140q 5,100 1,300/2,0000 12/<2.50 87/1600 47/600
MW3 09/01/93 —~ 1292 820 475 0.01 = = =
MW3 10/26/93 = 1292 888 406 Sheen =4 = = = -
MW3 11/12/93 — 1292 896 398 Sheen e i
MW3 12/27/93 - 1292 903 391 Sheen
MW3 01/20/94 - 1292 824 470 Sheen
MW3 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 1292 768 526 Sheen s
MW3 03/10/94 — 1292 724 5868 Sheen -
MW3 04/22/94 — 1292 679 6.3 Sheen s
MW3 05/10/94 - 05/11/94  -— 1292 643  6.49 Sheen
MW3 06/27/94 — 1292 697 595 0.01 -
MW3 08/31/94 - 1292 841 451 Sheen e
MW3 09/29/94 — 1292 897 395 Sheen —
MW3 10/25/94 — 1292 943 349 Sheen
MW3 11/28/94 —~ 1292 719 573 -
MW3 12/27/94 — 1292 664 628 Sheen =
MW3 02/06/95 — 1292 487 805 Sheen -
MW3 06/07/95 - 1292 705 587 Sheen s
MW3 09/18/95 — 1292 1061 231 Sheen =
MW3 11/01/95 — 1292 1158 134 Sheen
MW3 02/14/96 — 1292 834 458 Sheen T = =
MW3 06/19/96 1292 635 657 Sheen i
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, Califomia

GW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (fest) (HglL) (gll)  (pgl)  (ugll) (ng/L) {HglL) (ng/L) (Hg/L)
MW3 09/24/96 1292 1145 147 Sheen e s = -
MW3 12/11/96 ~- 1292 789 503 No 17,000 4,800 30 340 <5.0 8.2 20
MW3 03/19/97 - 1292 9583 3.9 No 3,000 1,900 80 160 11 5.6 10
MW3 06/04/97 — 1292 1043 249 No 8,000 920 11 15 2.8 2.4 <20
MW3 09/02/97 - 12.92 1245 047 Sheen i e 2=
MW3 12/02/97 — 1292 1121 1.7 No 6,700 920 21 s 10 2.1 <1.0 2.7
MW3 03/24/98 1292 593 699 No 4,600 1,500 25 i 5,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/23/98 1202 1113 1.79 No 39,000 1,300 9.4 53 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 09/20/98 = 12.92 1046 2.46 Sheen 2,600 540 <5.0 6.8 1.9 1.4 23
MW3 12/30/98 - 1292 972 320 No 11,000 4,000 <50 74 <10 <10 <10
MW3 03/24/99 - 1292 436 856 Sheen 3,850 2,330 <20 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/22/99 1292 622 6.70 No 6,860 1,470 <10 492 <25 <25 <25
MW3 09/29/99 - 1292 810 482 No 2,290e 315 <5.0 11.5 3.07 <1.0 2.54
MW3 12/21/99 — 1292 799 493 No 37,000 6,600 4 - 22 5 5.1 31.4
MW3 01/26/00 — 1292 548 744 No 2,600g &= = — e - -
MW3 03/21/00 12.92  Waellinaccessible. :
MW3 03/30/01 12.92 402 890 No 2,000 880 300 130 <0.5 1.2 2.4
MW3 11/01/01 - 13.71  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW3 03/11/02 k 13.71 472 899 No 19,100 <2,500 130 175 165 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MW3 03/11/03 - 13.71 623 7.48 No 1,190 887 122 119 71.9 0.8 1.1 2.0
MW3 03/26/04 — 1371 547 824 No 16,5009 1,350 98.4 30.8 1.6 <0.5 3.8
MW3 11/02/04 — 1371 530 841 No 3,620g 466 308 32.4 <0.5 <05 47
MW3 02/04/05 - 13.71 414 957 No 2,850g 531 2.7 19.3 <05 0.6 1.6
MW3 05/02/05 s 13.71 341 1030 No 3,940g 586 205 363 3.1 0.8 43
MW3 08/01/05 - 13.71  3.88 9.83 No 1,550 815 18.1 36.6 0.6 1.1 2.4
MW3 10/25/05 - 1371 341  10.60 No 4,010g 379 3.47 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.01
MW3 01/24/06 — 1371 269 11.02 No 2,200g 510 13 35 <1.0 2.1 <1.0
MW3 04/28/06 = 13.71 244 1127 No 100g 330 13n 3.8n <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 08/04/06 — 1371 251 11.20 No 3,890 441 10.1 14.7 0.57 1.44 4.23
MW3 10/06/06 - 13.71 633 7.38 No 5,300j 360 9.7 38 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 01/12/07 — 1371 6820 751 No 4,700 300 9.0 3.9 <25 <25 <25
MW3 04/09/07 - 1371 647 7.24 No 1,600 428 1.8 3.33 <0.50 0.74 4.11
MW3 08/06/07 - 1371 691 680 No 5,200 390 8.1 53 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 11/15/07 — 1371 747 624 No 7,000 290 = 6.2 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 01/02/08 - 1371 687 6.84 No 19,000 390 9.9 6.4 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 04/03/08 - 1371 59 775 No 1,200 330 10 47 2.5 <0.50 29
MW3 07/09/08 - 1371 700 671 No 2,500 640 11 10 32 <0.50 1.6
MW3 10/01/08 - 1371 756 6.5 No 590 730 6.0 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, Califomnia

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (MglL) (holl)  (pgll)  (ngll) (uglL) (Hg/L) (HglL) (wglL)
MW3 01/07/09 1371 761  6.10 No 6,900 760 5.9 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 3.0
MW3 01/16/09 1371 774 597 No s = = —
MW3 04/24/09 13.71 647 724 No 6,700 2,200 = 12 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 3.3
MW3 07/01/09 1371  7.05 6.66 No 1,700 390 = 4.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8
MW3 10/01/09 1371 736 635 No e = i = - .
MW3 03/04/10 13.71 464 907 No s s s —
MW3 05/06/10 13.71 483 8.88 No 2,700 1,300 8.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mw3 08/06/10 - 13711 852 519 No
MW4 09/10/87 - Waellinstalled.
MwW4 Sept 1987 12.77 740 92,500 =1 70 7 10 16
MwW4 May 1988 12.77 — LPH i i = s i i
Mw4 04/25/89 1277 726 564 0.16 i o =
MwW4 07/19/89 12.77 1032 3.03 0.72 s =
MW4 07/27/89 12.77  Well inaccessible.
MwW4 09/06/89 1277 1140 1.43 0.07 = - .
Mw4 00/22/89 1277 1164 1.28 0.19 o s - e
MwW4 11/01/89 1277 11.00 177 Sheen = s
MW4 11/15/89 1277 1118 167 0.10 -
Mw4 12/06/89 1277 1025 252 Sheen - - - i o
Mw4 02/20/90 1277 840 437 No - — —
MwW4 04/19/90 1277  9.04 3.75 0.03 — - —
Mw4 07/03/90 1277 800 477 Sheen —
MwW4 07/26/90 12.77 857 4.23 0.04 = - — -
MwW4 08/20/90 12.77 9.08 3.70 0.01
MwW4 09/19/90 1277 976 3.03 0.03 = =
MW4 11/27/90 - 1277 1083 201 0.09 == s e = = =
MwW4 01/17/91 1277 996 297 0.20 = = & =
Mw4 03/26/91 1277 620 6.64 0.09 == — =
Mw4 05/02/91 1277 750 530 0.04 = - =
Mw4 06/20/91 12.77 779  5.01 0.04 =3 a i — s
MW4 08/07/91 1277 981 3.0 0.05 e e =
MwW4 09/17/91 1277 1002 2.83 0.10 i -
Mw4 11/13/91 1277 990 297 0.12 - i -
MwW4 12/10/91 1277 992 293 0.10 - - — -
MW4 01/21/92 1277 950 3.33 0.08 -
MW4 03/25/92 1277 501 7.78 0.03 e i i
Mw4 06/22/92 1277 734 545  0.02[1/2c] — —
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Qakland, California

GwW MTBE  MTBE
Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X
Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugiL) (ngll)  (pgll)  (pgll) (Hg/L) (Hg/lL) (Hg/lL) (Hg/lL)
MwW4 09/24/92 12.77  9.03 374 Sheen i s = —
Mw4 10/14/92 1277 927 352 0.02[1/2 c] = i - -
Mw4 11/16/92 1277 909 3.70 0.02[1/2 ] s sus = =
MW4 12/08/92 1277 1024 255 0.02[1/2 c] . = = o= = ==
Mw4 01/27/93 12.77 495 785 0.04 s = =
Mw4 02/18/93 12.77 489 7.89 0.01 i = i =
Mw4 03/10/93 12.77 6.40 6.37 Sheen - - 2t s
Mw4 04/06/93 12.77 4.36 8.41 Sheen — i s
Mw4 05/28/93 12.77 [2¢c] — -~ o2 s
MW4 06/10/93 12.77 [2¢] — — o e s
MwW4 07/17/93 - 12.77 - — 2/5 gal. - — — —— - — s s
MW4 08/11/93 12.77 1/4 gal. — i
Mw4 09/01/93 12.77 1/4 gal. = —- — - —
MW4 10/26/93 12.77 — — — — -
MwW4 11/12/93 12.77 = & — — —
MwW4 12/27/93 12.77 == e = — — -
MW4 01/20/94 12.77 i = — — —
Mw4 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 12.77 [1¢c] wis - —
Mw4 03/10/94 - 1277 712 565 Bc] i s = 2= —
MwW4 04/22/94 12.77 [10¢c] i = =
MW4 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 12.77 5¢l] s s = s =s =
Mw4 06/27/94 12.77 6.5 6.27 0.01 “— = s az =
MW4 08/31/94 12.77 784 493 0.02 _— s
Mw4 09/29/94 12.77 843 434 0.03 - s sz
MW4 10/25/94 1277 924 353 Sheen - o -
MW4 11/30/94 1277 877 6.00 — e - -
Mw4 12/27/94 1277 614 663 Sheen - s s -
MwW4 02/06/95 1277 487 7.90 Sheen - — - i it
MW4 06/07/95 1277 691 586 Sheen — — - — o
MwW4 09/18/95 12.77 959  3.18 Sheen =, - — —
MW4 11/01/95 1277 1152 125 Sheen = — —
MW4 02/14/96 1277 856  4.21 Sheen = =5 - —
MwW4 06/19/96 1277 609  6.68 Sheen — = == —
Mw4 09/24/96 1277 1020 257 Sheen e i o =
MW4 12/11/96 1277 778 499 Sheen s = s —
Mw4 03/19/97 12.77 856  4.21 Sheen e = = —
MW4 06/04/97 1277 931  3.46 Sheen = s - == = =
MW4 09/02/97 1277 1000 277 Sheen - - L it oo
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, California

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (HglL) (Mgll)  (pgll) (ngiL) (Hg/L) (nglL) {nglL)
MwW4 12/02/97 - 12.77 8.72 4,05 No 15,000 1,500 50 - <25 9.7 3.0 10
MW 4 03/24/98 12.77 5.79 6.98 No 6,400 540 38 - <0.5 4.4 1.6 54
MwW4 06/23/98 - 12.77 8.50 4.27 Sheen 7,500 1,000 25 —-- 3.3 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW4 09/29/98 - 12.77 9.77 3.00 Sheen 65,000 7,300 <50 - <10 <10 <10 <10
MW4 12/30/98 --- 12.77 8.54 4.23 Sheen 12,000 1,000 170 - 3.8 5.1 <25 4.1
MW4 03/24/99 --- 12.77 4.41 8.36 Sheen 20,500 1,300 4.40 - 2.64 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MwW4 06/22/99 - 12.77 5.71 7.06 No 9,760 1,470 <10 -— 404 <25 <2.5 <2.5
MW4 09/29/99 - 12.77 7.32 5.45 No 2,470f 589c 8.12 - 12.6 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW4 12/21/99 12.77 7.58 5.19 No 230,000 2,000 <2 --- <0.5 0.56 1.9 18.6
MW 4 01/26/00 12.77 5.85 6.92 No 3,200g - - - - e -—
MW4 03/21/00 - 12.77 3.58 9.19 No 5,900 270 13 - 6.8 0.83 <0.5 3.6
Mw4 03/30/01 - 12.77  Well covered by asphailt.
MW5 Prior to September 1987 ---  Well installed. -
MW5 Sept 1987 8.38 - 37,220 26,600 - - 560 1,710 1,580 7,150
MW5 May 1988 8.38 - LPH - - e e -
MW5 04/25/89 8.38 8.06 0.32 No - --- - - — —— -
MW5 07/18/89 - Well destroyed.
MW6 09/10/87 -~ Weéllinstalled. -
MW6 May 1988 14.27 --- -— 29,300 - --- 12,820 550 1,440 5,500
MW6 04/25/89 14.27 8.02 6.25 No - - - - -— e -
MW6 09/06/89 14.27 13.64 0.69 0.08 - - - --- - - - -
MW6 09/22/89 - 14.27 13.79 0.54 0.07 - -—- --- - - -
MW6 11/01/89 - 14.27 12.78 1.49 Sheen — - e -- - - -
MW6 11/15/89 14.27 12.91 1.36 Sheen - --- - - - -
MW6 12/06/89 14.27 11.84 2.43 No 4,800 9,000 - 370 13 2.6 430
MW6 02/20/90 14.27 9.08 5.19 No —— - - - -
MW6 04/19/90 14.27 9.72 4.55 No 26,000 27,000 - - 3,000 120 490 2,100
MW6 07/03/90 14.27 8.00 6.27 No 13,000 30,000 - - 5,500 1,400 1,200 3,100
MW6 07/26/90 14.27 8.70 5.57 No . - - - - - - —
MW6 08/20/30 - 14.27 9.62 4.65 No - - - — - -—- o
MW6 09/19/90 --- 14.27 1025 4.02 Sheen - - ne — - --- -
MW6 11/27/30 14.27 10.82 3.45 Sheen 7,600 15,000 - - 4,400 120 800 2,300
MW6 01/17/91 14.27 9.93 4.34 No - --- - — - - s ---
MW6 03/26/91 --- 14.27 8.45 5.82 No <100 55,000 - - 10,000 380 1,600 6,900
MW6 05/02/91 14.27 8.90 5.37 No - - - - - -—- —
MW6 06/20/91 14.27 9.47 4.80 Sheen - --- - - -- -
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street
Oakland, California

GW MTBE MTBE
well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X
Date (feet)  (feet)  (fest) (feet) (feet) (wglL) (HglL) (uglt)  (ugll) (ngll) {HglL) (HglL) (ngL)
MWe 08/07/91 1427 1010 417 Sheen B =
MW6 09/17/91 1427 1021 4.06 Sheen =z 17,000 = 4,500 160 890 3,100
MW6 11/13/91 1427 962 465 Sheen — = 5 s — = =
MW6 12110/91 1427 959 468 Sheen 1,200 32,000 6,000 290 1,400 4,700
MW6 01/21/92 1427 925 502 Sheen o o= -
MW6 03/25/92 1427 688 739 No 2,700 21,000 8,000 250 1,700 5,000
MW6 06/22/92 1427 738 6.89 No 1,700 43,000 s 11,000 150 2,100 5,000
MW6 09/24/92 1427 870 557 No 2,000 45,000 o 9,800 270 1,700 3,600
MW6 10/14/92 - 1427 891 536 Sheen - o i - - - - i
MW6 11/16/92 14.27 875 552 No - . s s
MW6 12/08/92 1427 851 576 Sheen - — — - —
MW6 01/27/93 = 1427 569 858 No — —
MW6 02/18/93 = 1427 490 945  0.10[1/2¢] — - — .
MW6 03/10/93 1427 607 824 0.05[1/4c] — — —
MW6 04/06/93 1427 498 929 Sheen — - — —
MW6 05/28/93 14.27 3c] — — — — — —
MW6 06/10/93 14.27 [3¢] 38,000 130,000 - 9,800 650 5,100 12,000
MW6 07/17/93 14.27 — — —
MW6é 08/11/93 — 14.27 == aan —
MW6 09/01/93 14.27 [1/2¢] - - .
MW6 10/26/93 - 14.27 25 i - = =
MW6 11/12/93 s 14.27 = = o s e
MW86 12/27/93 14.27 . - it i i i
MW6 01/20/94 - 14.27 s - -
MW6 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 14.27 — . — — —
MW6 03/10/94 - 1427 7.82 645 [1/4 ¢] - -
MW6 04/22/94 - 14.27 [10¢] — . —
MW6 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - 14.27 [Becl] - — — —
MW6 06/27/94 1427 777 650 Sheen - - —
MW6 08/31/94 = 1427 902 525 Sheen — — - - —
MW6 09/29/94 — 1427 951 476 Sheen — —
MW6 10/25/94 1427 993 434 Sheen = — — —
MW6 11/30/94 - 1427 805 622 s = — — -
MW6 12/27/94 B 1427 754 873 = = - —
MW6 02/06/95 1427 586 8.4 Sheen s = = - —
MW6 06/07/95 - 1427 807 620 Sheen =y = =
MW6 09/18/95 s 1427 1054 3.73 Sheen e 25 = =3
MW6 11/01/95 1427 1141 286 Sheen i =
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Qakland, California

GwW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) {nolL) (ng/ly  (uglly  (pgll) (Hg/L) {nglL) (ngiL) (ug/L)
MW6 02/14/96 - 14.27 917  5.10 Sheen o= - - = —_ - - —
MW6 06/19/96 14.27 7.13 714 Sheen - = - — - - .
MW6 09/24/96 - 1427  11.24 3.03 Sheen -— — — — - -
MwWe6 12/11/96 - 14.27 9.20 5.07 No 2,900 9,100 <100 - 2,100 22 160 260
MW6 03/19/97 — 1427 1014 413 No 3,800 24,000 250 - 5,800 91 1,300 1,900
MW6 06/04/97 14.27 1058 3.69 No 3,300 20,000 270 - 4,400 <50 540 480
MW6 09/02/97 1427 11.02 3.25 No 2,100 8,100 <25 1,800 <25 140 170
MwWe6 12/02/97 - 1427 1045 3.82 No 2,300 6,800 <100 - 1,100 <20 77 74
MW6 03/24/98 - 14.27 7.09 7.18 No 3,800 20,000 <250 --- 4,300 <50 2,200 1,500
MWé 06/23/98 - 14.27 9.79 4.48 Sheen 4,100 19,000 <500 - 3,400 <100 1,800 1,100
MW6 09/29/98 - 1427 1056 3.71 No 2,300 8,600 <100 - 2,100 25 300 260
MW6 12/30/98 14.27 997 430 No 2,700 6,800 <125 .- 1,600 <25 84 200
MwWe6 03/24/99 - 14.27 5.02 9.25 Sheen 2,670 12,600 <20 - 3,380 16.5 221 190
MW6 06/22/99 - 14.27 6.91 7.36 No 5,670 6,720 <40 2,400 <10 767 14.4
MW6 09/29/99 - 14.27 8.66  5.61 No 1,370f 6,310d <250 - <25 <25 133 <25
MW6 12/21/99 - 14.27 857 570 No 2,300 3,800 12 890 3.3 94 95
MW6 03/21/00 - 14.27  Well inaccessible.
MW6 03/30/01 - 14.27 3.66  10.61 No 2,000 9,200 - <5 3,100 9.1 130 31
MW6 11/01/01 - 14.23  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW6 03/11/02 --- 14.23 455 9.68 No 1,460 7,660 45.0 <5.0 2,200 25.0] 410 285
MW6 03/11/03 e- 14.23 5.79 8.44 No 1,100 5,120 15.7 1.80 920 3.2 36 19.4
MW6 03/26/04 - 14.23 5.22 9.01 No 596g 5,090 0.70 1,130 14.7 164 62.9
MW6 11/02/04 14.23 4.84 9.39 No 1,000g 4,320 <0.50 793 3.6 178 53.0
MWé 02/04/05 - 14.23 3.83 10.40 No 1.410g 3,950 - <0.50 1,210 94 110 22.6
MW6 05/02/05 - 14.23 3.18 11.05 No 852g 4,900 <0.50 755 6.6 189 20.9
MW6 08/01/05 -— 14.23 3.92  10.31 No 1,290g 3,320 - 1.20 597 5.1 64.7 475
MW6 10/25/05 - 14.23 3.93 10.30 No 861g 2,870 - 1.48 496 424 63.5 35.9
MW6 01/24/06 - 14.23 281  11.42 No 570g 4,000 --- <5.0 590 <25 51 <25
MW6 04/28/06 14.23 268 11.55 No 400g 3,600 2.3n 600n <12 60 <12
MWe6 08/04/06 - 14.23 3.07 11.16 No 899 4,070 --- 0.920 294 4.42 741 19.9
MW6 10/06/06 - 14.23 564 859 No 430g,j 1,900 - <0.50 140 <12 24 <12
MW6 01/12/07 - 14.23 5.82 8.41 No 300g 1,700 - <0.50 98 <5.0 16 <5.0
MW6 04/09/07 - 14.23 6.03 8.20 No 230g 2,150 <0.500 116} 1.66 12.3 6.39
MW6 08/06/07 - 14.23 6.40 7.83 No 190g <500 --- <0.50 85 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW6 11/15/07 - 14.23 6.93 7.30 No 390g 410 --- <0.50 57 <2.5 <25 <25
MW6 01/02/08 - 14.23 6.40 7.83 No 170g,j 670 <0.50 63 <25 <25 <25
MW6 04/03/08 - 14.23 547 876 No 340g 460 - <0.50 13 1.9 2.3 29
MW6 07/09/08 - 14.23 6.50 7.73 No 290g 1,200 <0.50 86 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, California

Gw MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (HglL) (holl) (gt  (pglt) {(nglL) (nglL) {Hg/L) (nglL)
MW6 10/01/08 - 14.23  Well covered by asphalt.
MW& 01/07/09 .- 14.23  Well covered by asphalt.
MW6 01/16/09 - 14.23 7.25 6.98 No 110 200 - <0.50 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW6 04/24/09 --- 14.23 5.91 8.32 No 160 450 e <0.50 54 <0.50 0.570 <1.0
MW6 07/01/09 - 14.23 6.47 7.76 No <50 150 -— <0.50 30 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW6 10/01/09 — 1423 670 753 No = =
MW6 03/04/10 1423 421  10.02 No =
MW6 05/06/10 - 1423 446 977 No 749 480g == <0.50 38 0.57t 0.56t <1.0
MW6 08/06/10 - 1423 607 8.16 No
MW7 Prior to September 1987 ---  Well installed. -
MW7 Sept 1987 - 14.84 - 1,531 2,790 e - 258 2 <2 42
Mw7 May 1988 - 14.84 -- - - - 19 - -— 3000 <100 <100 <100
MW7 04/25/89 14.84 8.66 6.18 No e --- - - - -
MW7 09/06/89 14.84 11.72 312 Sheen - - - - - - - -
MW7 09/22/89 -- 14.84 1189 295 No --- --- - - - e -
MW7 12/06/89 14.84 1046 4.38 No 2,500 1,700 - - 220 5.3 5 8.6
MW7 02/20/90 14.84 8.44 6.40 No --- --- - - - - - -
MW7 04/19/90 14.84 9.54 5.30 No 3,500 2,700 - 220 8.6 7 20
MW7 07/03/90 - 14.84 7.54 7.39 No 910 2,500 — 380 13 16 35
MW7 07/26/90 - 14.84 8.08 6.76 No --- - - - e e -
MW7 08/20/90 14.84 8.82 6.02 No - - - - --- -
MW7 09/19/90 14.84 9.01 5.83 No - —e- - - - - -
MW7 11/27/90 - 14.84 9.54 5.30 No 1,300 2,300 - 630 16 32 29
MW7 0117/ - 14.84 8.50 6.34 No --- - - - - - - e
MW7 03/26/91 14.84 5.92 8.92 No <100 <3,500 --- s 420 18 17 27
MW7 05/02/91 14.84 7.72 712 No - --- --- - - - - —
MW7 06/20/91 14.84 8.19 6.65 No <100 3,100 - - 270 8.8 33 19
MW7 08/07/91 - 14.84 8.70 6.14 No - - --- - - - —-—
MW7 09/17/91 - 14.84 8.77 6.07 No - 2,400 —e= - 390 10 15 18
MW7 1113/91 - 14.84 8.51 6.33 No - - - --- -
MW7 12/10/91 14.84 8.58 6.26 No 530 1,700 - e 290 5.3 71 <0.5
MW7 01/21/92 14.84 8.32 6.52 No - - - - -
MW7 03/25/92 14.84 9.27 5.57 No 760 1,500 -— 320 7.2 16 19
MW7 06/22/92 - 14.84 6.97 7.87 No 830 3,100 - 260 5.8 21 27
MW7 09/24/92 --- 14.84 8.00 6.84 No 660 3,900 --- - 160 4.6 3.7 13
MW7 10/14/92 - 14.84 8.15 6.69 No -— --- - -
MW7 11/16/92 14.84 7.92 6.92 No - e e - - - - -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

GW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (bglL) (ngll)  (uglt)  (ngll) {nglL) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (ng/L)
MW7 12/08/92 - 1484 775 7.9 No 540 17,000 - 1,100 35 77 46
MW7 01/27/93 — 1484 509 975 No = — -
MW7 02/18/93 — 1484 451 1033 No = —
MW7 03/10/93 — 1484 478 10.06 No 640 3,500 160 6.2 22 19
MW7 04/06/93 — 1484 448 1036 No i = = = = ==
MW7 05/28/93 — 1484 544 940 No e v o= o >
MW7 06/10/93 — 1484 560 924 No 570 1,600 <z 140 6.5 22 61
MW7 07/17/93 — 1484 633 851 No = i =
MW7 08/11/93 — 1484 687 797 No 370/2,000q 2,700 130/1400 1.3/50 13/120 12/100
MW7 00/01/93 - 1484 712 772 No - 4o = s
MW7 10/26/93 — 1484 767 747 No 1,000 2,500 90 47 6.6 15
MW7 11/12/93 — 148 769 715 No - s e =
MW7 12/27/93 - 1484 742 742 No - -
MW7 01/20/04 — 1484 867 617 No -
MW7 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 -~ 14.84 847  6.37 No 1,300 2,800 79 5.0 8.2 21
MW7 03/10/94 - 1484 824 637 No - -
MW7 04/22/94 — 1484 795 6.89 No —- — - -
MW7 05/10/94 - 05/11/94  —  14.84 753  7.31 No 1,300 2,400 - 88 5.6 5.2 15
MW7 06/27/94 — 1484 801 683 No = — . ase
MW7 08/31/94 — 1484 919 565 No = = - v
MW7 09/29/94 — 1484 965 5.19 No 56 1,900 71 3.1 35 7.8
MW7 10/25/94 — 1484 996 488 No 89 1,400 ol 51 15 24 6.8
MW7 11/30/94 - 1484 778 7.6 = =
MW7 12/27/94 — 148 751 733 - = = = = = -
MW7 02/06/95 - 1484 579 905 No 1,300 2,500 130 <10 <10 <10
MW7 06/07/95 — 1484 773 7.1 No 1,200 2,400 39 91 5 7.6 14
MW7 06/22/95 - 1484 697 787 No 660 3,900 260 5.8 21 27
MW7 09/18/95 — 1484 981 503 No 1,100 1,800 <25 s 17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 11/01/95 — 1484 1056 4.28 No 1,700 3,000 <13 i 2.7 11 25 <25
MW7 02/14/96 — 1484 804 6.80 No 1,200 1,900 <25 - 59 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 06/19/96 - 1484 733 751 No 1,400 2,000 <25 9 <5.0 <5.0 5.6
MW7 00/24/96 — 1484 1010 474 No 1,100 950 <25 - 6.8 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 12/11/96 - 1484 850 6.34 No 1,600 2,500 <10 = 50 <2.0 6.4 30
MW7 03/19/97 — 1484 888 596 No 840 2,700 <25 61 8.0 21 68
MW7 06/04/97 — 1484 938 546 No 1,000 1,900 <25 45 <20 5.3 13
MW7 00/02/97 — 1484 969 5.15 No 790 1,700 <25 28 22 <20 5.9
MW7 12/02/97 — 1484 865 6.19 No 1,100 2,000 14 33 2.2 2.0 5.8
MW7 03/24/98 - 1484 640 844 No 950 2,300 <25 = 73 <5.0 <5.0 22
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

GwW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (HgiL) (bgll)  (pgll)  (uglt) {ng/L) (bglL) (ngiL) (ng/L)
MW7 06/23/98 14.84 8.34 6.50 No 1,600 4,700 140 - 50 <5.0 12 20
MW7 09/29/98 14.84 9.76 5.08 No 630 700 <5.0 - 2.7 1.3 2.4 5.3
MW7 12/30/98 - 14.84 8.86 5.98 No 1,700 1,400 <5.0 17 7.7 2.8 16
MW7 03/24/99 14.84 5.48 9.36 Sheen 860 1,740 6.73 --- 59.2 2.76 4.33 15.1
MW7 06/22/99 14.84 6.54 8.30 No 5,330 3,250 <4.0 59.5 3.96 2.89 6.38
MW7 09/29/99 --- 14.84 8.45 6.39 No 1,750f 1,360c¢,d <25 --- 3.07 <25 5.02 6.32
MW7 12/21/99 14.84 8.39 6.45 No 4,600 2,900 <2 47 2 1.7 8.53
Mw7 03/21/00 -- 14.84 472 10.12 No 1,500 760 <2 - 43 2 2.2 10.8
MW7 12/21/00 - Waell destroyed.
MW8 Prior to September 1987 -  Well installed. ---
Mws Sept 1987 13.45 - - --- 1,325 - 81 74 42 182
Mws8 May 1988 13.45 LPH - - e -- -
MW8 04/25/89 13.45 8.31 5.67 0.66 - - - =am - - -
Mws 07/19/89 --- 13.45 10.97 3.48 1.25 --- -— - - —
Mws 07/27/89 - 13.45 10.34  3.17 0.08 -- -— - - -
MW8 09/06/89 13.45 11.09 250 0.17 - - — - —n -
MW8 09/22/89 - 13.45 11.58 2.16 0.36 - — - --- - -
Mw8 11/01/89 13.45 11.03 242 No - - - - - - --- —-
MW8 11/15/89 - 13.45 1125  2.21 0.01 -— -- - --- - -
MW8 12/06/89 13.45 10.30 3.15 Sheen 34,000 42,000 - 2,600 630 210 3,700
Mws 02/20/90 --- 13.45 8.00 5.46 0.01 --- - - --- e ---
MW8 04/19/90 13.45 8.50 4.95 No 53,000 49,000 - --- 2,100 820 1,100 4,800
MW8 07/03/90 13.45 7.55 5.90 No 32,000 44,000 - 4,000 1,500 2,000 6,300
MW8 07/26/90 13.45 7.86 5.59 No - - --- - --- - --- -
MwW8 08/20/90 - 13.45 8.92 4.53 No - - e - --- —-
MW8 09/19/90 13.45 9.55 3.90 No - - - - - — - -
MW8 11/27/90 - 13.45 1029 3.17 0.01 - --- - e - - -
Mws 01/17/91 13.45 9.97 3.48 Sheen —- - - - - -
MwW38 03/26/91 - 13.45 8.45 5.00 Sheen - - - -
Mw8 05/02/91 13.45 8.85 4.60 Sheen - - --- - - - -
MW8 06/20/91 - 13.45 9.45 4.00 Sheen - -—- - — - --- -
MW8 08/07/91 - 13.45 10.00 3.45 Sheen - - - - - e-
MW8 09/17/91 - 13.45 1011 3.34 Sheen 57,000 - - 14,000 7,800 3,100 12,000
MwWs8 11/13/91 - 13.45 9.63 3.82 Sheen -- -—- - - ---
Mwa 12/10/91 - 13.45 9.66 3.79 Sheen 1,400 66,000 9,500 5,000 3,100 12,000
MW8 01/21/92 - 13.45 9.35 4.10 Sheen - --- - -- --- - -
MW8 03/25/92 13.45 8.02 5.43 Sheen - —- - - - e -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

720 High Street

Oakland, California

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

GW MTBE  MTBE
Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X
Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (gl  (uglly  (ngll) (ugit) (ugll) (uglt) (uglL)

MW8 06/22/92 — 1345 701 644 Sheen = —
Mw8 09/24/92 —- 1345 833 512 Sheen o
Mw8 10/14/92 — 1345 865 4.80 Sheen = = =5
MwW8 11/16/92 — 1345 827 5.8 Sheen s o —
Mw8 12/08/92 — 1345 825 520 Sheen - =
MW8 01/27/93 e 1345 522 823 Sheen
MW8 02/18/93 — 1345 427 918 Sheen -
MW8 03/10/93 — 1345 530 815 Sheen -
MwW8 04/06/93 — 1345 456 889 Sheen i ez
Mwa 05/28/93 -~ 1345 562 7.83 Sheen - o
MwW8 06/10/93 — 1345 575 71.70 Sheen i s
MwW8 07/17/93 — 1345 643 7.02 Sheen — — — i - -
MW8 08/11/93 — 1345 699 646 Sheen 2,600/370q 53,000 - 4,200/4,9000 1,300/1,6000 2,600/3,3000 7,200/8,2000
MW8 09/01/93 — 1345 733 612 Sheen — —
MW38 10/26/93 — 1345 798 547 Sheen — — — —
MW8 11/12/93 — 1345 807 538 Sheen - — — — — -
Mw8 12/27/93 - 13.45 — — —
MW8 01/20/94 — 1345 890 455 Sheen = — - —
MW8 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 -  13.45 858  4.87 Sheen = —
MW8 03/10/94 — 1345 716 629 No & Ea = = = —
MW8 04/22/94 - 1345 734 611 Sheen 2 =
MW8 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 -~  13.45 704  6.41 Sheen i =
MW8 06/27/94 — 1345 601 7.44 Sheen s i
MW8 08/31/94 - 1345 926 419 Sheen s i
MW8 09/29/94 — 1345 976 3.69 Sheen -
MW8 10/25/94 — 1345 1005 3.40 Sheen 2t e -
MW8 11/30/94 — 1345 768 577 - - - -
MW8 12/27/94 — 1345 711 634 Sheen - i
MW8 02/06/95 — 1345 539 806 Sheen . wa - -
MW8 06/07/95 — 1345 753 592 Sheen — —
MW8 09/18/95 — 1345 984 361 Sheen — —
MW8 11/01/95 — 1345 1047 298 Sheen — — — —
MW8 02/14/96 — 1345 827 5.8 Sheen — — —
MW8 06/19/96 — 1345 688 657 Sheen — —
MW8 09/24/96 — 1345 1013 332 Sheen — —
MW8 12/11/96 — 1345 853 492 Sheen = — - -
MW8 03/19/97 —~ 1345 909 436 Sheen —
MW8 06/04/97 — 1345 952 393 Sheen = =

Page 17 of 37



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, California

GW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (HgL) (oll)  (uglL) (ngll) (ngll) (uglL) (ngL)
MwW8 00/02/97 1345 972 3.73 No 8,000 20,000 <50 57 <50 850 660
MW8 12/02/97 - 1345 883 462 No 2,700 6,900 130 83 <10 <10 100
MW8 03/24/98 13.45 652 6.93 No 2,900 10,000 <125 = 190 <25 470 330
Mw8 06/23/08 - 1345 902 443 No 3,700 10,000 <50 140 <10 460 260
MwW8 09/29/98 13.45 972 3.73 No 3,600 12,000 130 46 <10 340 190
MW8 12/30/98 - 1345 006 439 No 3,000 11,000 140 == 170 <25 230 160
MwW8 03/24/99 1345 521 824 Sheen 2,250 13,000 22.6 336 53.2 415 326
MW8 06/22/99 1345 651 694 Sheen 4,010 13,000 64.9 =2 174 <5.0 186 13.1
MW8 09/29/99 1345 822 523 No 2,170f 5,420 <25 s 20.4 <5.0 <5.0 385
MW8 12/21/99 1345 841 504 No 2,100 4,700 <2 190 15 160 68.2
MW8 03/21/00 13.45 447 898 No 6,300 270 380 12 260 86
MwW8 12/21/00 —  Waell destroyed.
MW9 Prior to May 1988 - Waellinstalled.
MW9 May 1988 14.64 <50 = <0.5 1 <1 <1
MW 04/25/89 = 1464 825 639 No = ==
MW9 09/06/89 =i 14.64  Well inaccessible.
MW9 09/22/89 -~ 1464 Wadllinaccessible.
MW9 12/06/89 dee 1464 1012 452 No 110 100 1.8 3.7 1.4 8.8
MW9 02/20/90 = 1464 938 526 No
MW9 04/19/90 - 1464 940 525 No <100 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 07/03/90 2 1464 879 585 No <100 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 07/26/90 - 1464 870 594 No = - =
MwW9 08/20/90 en 1464 909 555 No =5 - -
MW9 09/19/90 1464 952 512 No - -
MW9 11/27/90 — 1484 989 475 No = = -
MW9 01/17/91 - 14.64 Wadllinaccessible.
MW 03/26/91 - 14.64 Waell inaccessible.
MW9 05/02/91 1464 910 554 No s — -
MW 06/20/91 — 1464 876 588 No <100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 08/07/91 — 1464 937 527 No - e =% = -~
MW9 09/17/91 1464 957 507 No <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11/13/01 1464 946 518 No - - - =
MW9 12/10/91 — 1464 930 534 No 52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW9 01/21/92 - 1484 068 496 No - .- o o
MW9 03/25/92 - 1464 893 571 No <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 06/22/92 =Rt 1464 745 719 No <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 09/24/92 = 1464 869 5095 No <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, Califomia

GW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (HglL) (ngl)  (ugl)  (poll) (ng/lL) (Wgit) (uglt) {(ngL)
MW9 10/14/92 —-- 1464 883 581 No - —
MW9 11/16/92 - 1464 880 584 No = = - -
MWO 12/08/92 -~ 1484 870 594 No <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 01/27/93 — 1464 &= — — —
MwW9 02/18/93 —~ 1464 922 542 No = — 55 = = -
MW9 03/10/93 - 1464 525 939 No <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW9 04/06/93 - 1464 507 957 No s = = o
MW9 05/28/93 - 1464 608 856 No i o == g5
MW9 06/10/93 -~ 1464 627 837 No <50 <50 e <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW9 07/17/93 — 1464 709 755 No i = o s =
MW9 08/11/93 - 1464 760 7.04 No <50/<50p <50 == <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50
MWo 09/01/93 — 1464 795 669 No - i = s =
MW9 10/26/93 — 1464 844 620 No <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW9 11/12/93 - 1484 844 8620 No - e g - s ==
MWQ 12/27/93 - 1464 837 627 No . - w5
MW9 01/20/94 — 1464 o - o
MwWo 02/02/94 - 02/03/94  —  14.64 — —- - -
MW9 03/10/94 - 1464 690 7.74 No —- - s
MW9 04/22/94 — 1484 738 726 No - - - —
MW9 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 -~ 1464 696 7.68 No = = - -
MW9 06/27/94 — 1484 765 6.99 No = s = - -
MwW9 08/31/94 — 1464 887 577 No - 22 = = = =
MW9 00/20/94 — 1464 919 545 No <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 10/25/94 - 14684 966 4.98 No <50 <50 = <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW9 11/30/94 -~ 14864 838 626 -
MW9 12/27/94 — 1484 729 735 No =is =
MW9 02/06/95 — 1464 574 890 No 56 <50 s <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW9 06/07/95 — 1464 833 6.31 No 72 <50 <25 e <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 09/18/95 — 1464 928 536 No 60 <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 11/01/95 -~ 1464 1009 455 No 61 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 02/14/96 - 1464 626 838 No 83 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 06/19/96 - 1464 668 796 No 68 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW9 09/24/96 — 1464 972 492 No <50 <50 <25 = <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW9 12/11/96 — 1484 811 653 No 91 <50 <25 - <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Mwe 03/19/97 — 1484 772 692 No 140 <50 <25 - 0.83 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW9 06/04/97 - 1464 887 577 No <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
MW9 09/02/97 — 1484 944 520 No 140 <50 <25 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 12/02/97 — 1464 843 621 No 71 <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5. <0.5
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

TABLE 1A

GW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (ngll)  (ugll)  (pgl) (nglL) (HgL) (pglL) (nglL)
MW9 03/24/98 - 1484 584 880 No 62 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
MW9 06/23/98 — 14864 781 683 No 69 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW9 09/29/98 — 1464 926 538 No 52 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW9 12/30/98 - 1464 828 636 No 74 <50 <25 <= <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW9 03/24/99 — 1464 474 990 No 71.1 b b b b b b
MW9 06/22/99 — 1464 i
MW9 09/29/99 — 1464 841 623 No = = - s =
MW9 12/21/99 — 1464 820 6.44 No = i . o ==
MW9 03/21/00 — 1464 459 10.05 No i s -
MW9 12/21/00 -~ Well destroyed.
MW 10 Prior to 12/06/08 -~ Waellinstalled.
MW10 12/06/89 — 1405 1046 3.59 No <100 320 s 3.7 14 5.6 32
MW10 02/20/90 - 1405 812 593 No == s A
MW10 04/19/90 - 1405 854 551 No <100 <20 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW 10 07/03/90 — 1405 788 617 No <100 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW10 07/26/90 - 1405 819 586 No = w5 s = ws
MW10 08/20/90 — 1405 1033 372 No s ase - i = 5
MW10 09/19/90 — 1405 949 456 No e i -
MW10 11/27/90 — 1405 989 4.16 No <100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 01/17/91 — 1405 919 486 No - - s
MW 10 03/26/91 — 1405 748 657 No <100 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW10 05/02/91 - 1405 816 589 No - — - — — .
MW 10 06/20/91 — 1405 875 53 No <100 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW10 08/07/91 — 1405 953 452 No - . -
MW 10 09/17/91 - 1405 972 433 No <100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 11/13/91 — 1405 1002 4.03 No 34 5 e = =
MW10 12/10/91 — 1405 912 493 No <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW10 01/21/92 - 1405 831 574 No s = 2 - = =
MW 10 03/25/92 — 1405 570 835 No <50 <50 = <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW 10 06/22/92 — 1405 750 655 No <50 <50 = <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.8
MW10 09/24/92 - 1405 868 537 No <50 <50 = <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MW10 10/14/92 — 1405 888 5.7 No -
MW10 11/16/92 — 1405 870 535 No — i Ea
MW10 12/08/92 — 1405 831 574 No <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.9
MW10 01/27/93 — 1405 549 856 No - - e
MW10 02/18/93 — 1405 426 979 No -
MW10 03/10/93 — 1405 540 865 No <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakland, California

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugL) (hgl)  (ugl)  (uglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ugiL) (glL)
MW10 04/06/93 - 14.05 528 877 No - - - - — - - -
MW10 05/28/93 - 14.05 6.22 7.83 No = == S = == - — -
MwW10 06/10/93 - 14.05 6.49 7.56 No <50 <50 --- - <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.2
MW10 07/17/93 - 14.05 6.79 726 No - - - - --- —— - -
MW 10 08/11/93 - 14.05 7.20 6.85 No <50/<50p <560 - - <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50 1.4/<50
MW10 09/01/93 - 14.05 8.03 6.02 No - - - - --- -
Mw10 10/26/93 --- 14.05 838 567 No <50 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10 11/12/93 - 14.05 849 556 No —- - -— - - - -
MW10 12/27/93 - 14.05 8.22 5.83 No - e - - -
MW10 01/20/94 - 14.05 840 5.65 No - —- - - - --- - -
MwW10 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 14.05 8.00 6.05 No <50 <50 - - <0.5 1.0 <0.5 1.8
MW 10 03/10/94 - 14.05 756  6.49 No wam --- - — - -
MwW10 04/22/94 - 14.05 7.35 6.70 No --- - - - - - -
MW10 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 -— 14.05 706  6.99 No <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/27/94 - 14.05 759  6.46 No - — - - - -
MW10 08/31/94 - 14.05 8.73 5.32 No - - - - - - -
MW10 09/29/94 - 14.05 9.07 4.98 No <60 <50 --- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 10/25/94 - 14.05 941 4.64 No <50 <50 - -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW10 11/30/94 - 14.05 7.62 6.43 - -e- --- - -— - - - -
MW 10 12/27/94 -- 14.056 7.01 7.04 No -e- - - - - -
MwW10 02/06/95 --- 14.05 560 845 No --- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/07/95 - 14.05 712 6.93 No <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/18/95 - 14.05 854 551 No <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw10 11/01/85 - 14.05 944 461 No <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10 02/14/96 - 14.05 9.36  4.89 No 64 <50 <2.5 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/19/96 - 14.05 7.32 6.73 No <50 <50 <25 o <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/24/96 --- 14.05 9.07  4.98 No <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw10 12/11/96 = 14.05 7.73 6.32 No 67 <50 <25 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10 03/19/97 --- 14.05 7.62 6.43 No 51 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/04/97 - 14.05 838 567 No <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/02/97 - 14.05 864 541 No 120 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10 12/02/97 - 14.05 7.22 6.83 No <50 <50 <25 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 03/24/98 - 14.05 5.71 8.34 No <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW10 06/23/98 - 14.05 7.23 6.82 No 90 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/29/98 - 14.05 839 5.66 No <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 12/06/98 . 14.05 1046 3.59 No <100 320 - - 4 14 6 32
MwW10 12/30/98 - 14.05 774 6.31 No 58 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW10 03/24/99 - 14.05 474 931 No <50 <50 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street

Oakland, California

GW MTBE  MTBE

well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B 82608 B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (gll)  (ugl)  (ngiL) {nglL) (HglL) (HglL) (ugiL)
MW10 06/22/99 — 1405 — = —— —
MW10 09/29/99 - 1405 817 588 No = = - -
MW10 12/21/99 — 1405 787 618 No 8 = = =
MW10 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW 11 Prior to 12/06/08 - Wellinstalied. -
MW 11 12/06/89 — 1355 1062 293 No <100 78 - 59 6.3 <05 48,000
MW 11 02/20/90 — 1355 920 435 No — - — — —
MW 11 04/19/90 — 1355 980 3.75 No <100 <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MW 11 07/03/90 - 1355 890 465 No <100 <20 = - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 07/26/90 — 1355 936 419 No 4 =% — o G =
MW 11 08/20/90 - 1355 990 365 No = 5
MW 11 09/19/90 - 1355 1039 3.16 No = ==
MW 11 11/27/90 — 1355 1097 258 No <100 <50 i <05 <05 <0.5 <05
MW 11 01/17/91 — 1355 1076 279 No s s s =
MW11 03/26/91 — 1355 880 475 No <100 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 05/02/91 — 1355 938 417 No e o o
MW11 06/20/91 - 1355 10.16 3.39 No <100 <50 e <05 <0.5 <05 <05
MW 11 08/07/91 - 1355 1069 2.86 No = s -
MW11 09/17/91 — 1355 1080 275 No - <50 <0.5 0.7 <05 <05
MW 11 11/13/91 — 1355 1044  3.11 No - e s - ven =
MW 11 12/10/91 — 1355 10.84 3.07 No <50 <50 - <0.5 0.7 <05 <05
MW 11 01/21/92 — 1355 1010 3.45 No - - = —
MW 11 03/25/92 — 1355 730 625 No <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW 11 06/22/92 — 1355 902 453 No 57 84 — 15 3.1 1.4 9.6
MW 11 09/24/92 — 1355 991 364 No <50 <50 = <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 10/14/92 — 1355 1011 3.44 No 15 5= = = =
MW 11 11/16/92 — 1355 979 3.76 No i s = = =
MW11 12/08/92 - 1355 977 378 No 310 <50 et £ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW 11 01/27/93 - 1355 567 7.88 No i - e e
MW 11 02/18/93 — 1355 506 849 No i s PR
MW11 03/10/93 - 1355 640 7.4 No 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW11 04/06/93 — 1355 642 7.13 No = s
MW 11 05/28/93 — 1355 765 590 No =i = - s s
MW 11 06/10/93 - 1355 780 5.75 No 50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW 11 07/17/93 — 1355 842 513 No e -
MW 11 08/11/93 — 1355 887 468 No <50/<50p <50 0.5/<50 0.7/<50 1.2/<50 2.7/<50
MW11 09/01/93 — 1355 909 446 No — - o
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, California

GwW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugriL) (hgll)  (ugl)  (ught) (mgiL) (gl (mgiL) (uglL)
MwW11 10/26/93 - 13.55 9.70 3.85 No 80 <50 - --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 11/12/93 - 13.55 9.72 3.83 No - - --- - - - e -
MW 11 12/27/93 - 13.556 956  3.99 No - --- -— --- - - -
MW 11 01/20/94 - 13.55 9.61 3.94 No - - - - - --- - -
MW11 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 13.55 9.56  3.99 No 160 <50 - - <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.9
MW11 03/10/94 - 13.55 859  4.96 No - - - - - -
MW 11 04/22/94 - 13.55 847 5.08 No - - --- - --- - ---
MW 11 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - 13.65 8.12 5.43 No 100g <50 - --- <0.5a <0.5 <0.5 3.2
Mw11 06/24/94 - 13.55 8.65 4.90 No -— --- - - - - -
MW11 08/31/94 - 13.55 9.80 3.75 No - -— --- - - - -
MwW11 09/29/94 - 13.55 10.16  3.39 No <50 <50 “e- -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 10/25/94 - 13.55 10.48  3.07 No <50 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 11/30/94 — 13.55 8.55 5.00 - - -- - - - e -
MW 11 12/27/94 - 13.55 798 557 No -- - - - - -
MW11 02/06/95 - 13.55 6.49 7.06 No 160 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/07/85 - 13.55 798 557 No 50 <50 42 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 09/18/95 == 13.55 1012 3.43 No 56 <50 32 -ns <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 11/01/95 - 13.55 10.75 2.80 No 170 <50 35 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 02/14/96 -- 13.55 8.03 5.52 No 76 <50 37 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/19/96 - 13.55 7.85 5.70 No 92 <50 33 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 09/24/96 — 13.55 1045  3.10 No 58 <50 40 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 12/11/96 - 13.55 9.02 4.53 No 110 <50 10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 03/19/97 - 13.55 9.16 439 No 100 <50 6.9 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 06/04/97 - 13.55 9.91 3.64 No <50 <50 5.6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 09/02/97 - 13.55 1025 3.30 No 150 <50 4.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 12/02/97 - 13.55 9.33 4.22 No 70 <50 5.8 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 03/24/98 - 13.55 6.77 6.78 No <50 <50 41 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw11 06/23/98 --- 13.556 899 456 No 70 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 09/29/98 - 13.55 9.89 3.66 No 76 <50 7.7 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 12/30/98 - 13.55 817 438 No 71 <50 3.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW11 03/24/99 - 13.55 5.79 7.76 No 58.2 <50 4.51 - <0.5 1.20 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/22/99 - 13.55 - - - - - - -— - - - wne
MW11 09/29/99 - 13.55 914 441 No -— - --- - - - - s
MW 11 12/21/99 --- 13.55 9.01 4.54 No - - - - - - -
MW11 03/21/00 - 13.55 5.68 7.87 No --- - - -— - - =
MW 11 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW 12 11/27/89 ---  Waellinstalled.
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

GW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (uglL) (Mgll)  (uglt)  (pol) {hgL) {ngiL) {(ng/L) (Hg/L)
MW12 12/06/89 — 1261 800 4.61 No 4,000 85,000 - 6,700 6,300 1,800 7,800
MW 12 02/20/90 -~ 1261 633 628 No = - — —
MW12 04/19/90 — 1261 718 543 No 97,000 110,000 6,600 7,400 1,800 11,000
MW 12 07/03/90 — 1261 741 520 No 50,000 92,000 - 11,000 11,000 3,100 13,000
MwW12 07/26/90 ~ 1261 654 607 No = = p— =
MW12 08/20/90 — 1261 723 538 No e . s = =5
MW12 09/19/90 - 12681 777 484 No i SE =
MW12 11/27/90 — 1261 815 446 No - 69,000 2t 11,000 10,000 3,100 12,000
Mw12 01/17/91 — 1261 806 455 No - = e o s
MW 12 03/26/91 - 1261 721 540 No <100 100,000 - 15,000 16,000 2,400 11,000
MW12 05/02/91 - 1261 760 5.01 Sheen o = - -
MW 12 06/20/91 — 1261 802 459 Sheen i 2= s -
MW 12 08/07/91 — 1261 825 436 Sheen . - - -
MW12 09/17/01 - 1261 820 4.4 Sheen 82,000 22,000 18,000 3,900 16,000
MW12 11/13/91 — 1261 777 484 Sheen - — — —
MW12 12/01/91 — 1261 775 486 Sheen 1,700 99,000 - s 18,000 16,000 3,000 11,000
MwW12 01/21/92 — 1261 708 553 Sheen — — - — — — —
MW 12 03/25/92 — 1261 493 768 Sheen - — — — —
MwW12 06/22/92 — 1261 604 657 Sheen — - — — —
MW 12 09/24/92 - 1261 694 567 No 3,100 570,000 62,000 46,000 15,000 57,000
MW12 10/14/92 - 1281 721 540 Sheen s = = X .
MW12 11/16/92 —- 1261 700 561 Sheen s s o = =
MW12 12/08/92 —- 1261 670 591 Sheen e i s &
MW12 01/27/93 — 12861 416 845 Sheen = o s
MW12 02/18/93 — 1261 401 860 Sheen = - s 2z = . o
MW12 03/10/93 - 1261 394 867 Sheen s - o -
MW12 04/06/93 - 1261 369 892 Sheen - . s sz s -
MW12 05/28/93 - 1261 466 795 Sheen o - s asi s -
MW12 06/10/93 — 1261 478 7.83 Sheen - - cas
MW 12 07/17/93 —- 1261 542 719 Sheen s e
MW12 08/11/93 — 1261 583 6.78 Sheen 2,400/190q 94,000 - 10,000/13,0000  8,300/11,0000  2,800/4,0000  13,000/15,0000
Mw12 09/01/93 — 1261 622 639 Sheen - —
MW 12 10/26/93 - 1261 682 579 No 17,000 68,000 - 11,000 8,500 3,400 13,000
MW12 11/12/93 - 1261 688 573 No —— - — — —
MW 12 12/27/93 — 1261 804 457 No — — —
MW12 01/20/94 - 1261 781 480 No = - . — —
MW12 02/02/94 - 02/03/94  — 1261 722 539 No 18,000 48,000 - 4,000 2,700 2,900 9,900
MW 12 03/10/94 — 1261 616 645 No
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, Califomia

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (glt)  (pglt)  (pglL) (Hg/lL) {ng/L) (ng/lL) (uglt)
MW 12 04/22/94 — 1261 631 630 No fa - - -
MW 12 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - 1261 616 645 No 8,200 46,000 3,000s 1,600 2,900 9,100
MW12 06/27/94 —- 1281 655 6.06 No = — - -
MW 12 08/31/94 - 1261 797 464 No e = == =
MW 12 09/29/94 — 1261 852 409 Sheen S =
MW 12 10/25/94 — 1261 874 3.87 Sheen s iz s s
MW12 11/30/94 — 1261 873 3.88 - il s
MW 12 12/30/94 - 1261 617 644 No s w i
MW 12 02/06/95 - 1261 444 817 Sheen - e s
MwW12 06/07/95 - 1261 659 602 Sheen - = s 2
MW 12 09/18/95 — 1261 896 3.65 Sheen o i - =
MW12 11/01/95 - 1261 1075 1.86 Sheen - = 245
MW12 02/14/96 — 1261 773 488 Sheen e won - o i
MW 12 06/19/96 — 1261 580 6.81 Sheen s - i
MW 12 09/24/96 - 1261 914 347 Sheen - -
MW12 12/11/96 - 1261 731 530 Sheen — . - -
MW12 03/19/97 - 1261 996 265 Sheen == — - =
MW12 06/04/97 - 1261 881 3.80 Sheen — — — e -
MW 12 00/02/97 — 1261 893 368 Sheen — —
MW12 12/02/97 — 1261 841 420 No 3,900 45000 <250 == 1,800 560 3,100 8,700
MW 12 03/24/98 — 1261 537 724 No 8,800 42,000 <250 - 820 280 2,800 6,800
MW12 06/23/98 - 1261 843 4.8 Sheen 7,800 39,000 560 1,000 200 2,300 4,900
MW12 09/29/98 - 1261 894 367 Sheen 21,000 40,000 <500 s 1,100 150 2,200 3,100
MW12 12/30/98 - 1261 847 414 Sheen 49,000 79,000 <500 1,400 400 3,300 8,500
MW12 03/24/99 - 1261 371 890 Sheen 5,070 40,600 <20 s 328 182 1,690 3,930
MW12 06/22/99 — 1261 491 7.70 Sheen 15,000 54,800 109 — 203 244 1,530 3,790
MW12 09/29/99 — 1261 741 520 No 6,830f 22,900 194 - 422 72.6 1,790 2,270
MW12 12/21/99 — 1261 746 515 No 10,000 25,000 <40 - 580 26 1,400 1,360
MW 12 03/21/00 — 1261 357 904 No 4,400 23,000 860 . 690 33 1,600 3,290
MW12 03/30/01 = 12.61  Well covered by asphalt.
MW13 Prior to 12/06/08 - Wellinstalled.
MW13 12/06/89 — 1420 935 485 No 31,000 52,000 s 2,100 2,000 1,400 6,100
MW13 02/20/90 — 1420 773 647 No o = == -
MW13 04/19/90 - 1420 868 552 No 54,000 59,000 — 1,800 1,500 1,400 7,200
MW13 07/03/90 - 1420 800 6.20 No 26,000 53,000 4,500 3,100 2,200 7,800
MW13 07/26/90 — 1420 795 625 No - o 36 -
MW13 08/20/90 — 1420 866 554 No -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

720 High Street

Qakland, California

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

GwW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (HglL) (glL)  (pgl) (HglL) (pg/L) (HglL) (HglL)
MW13 09/19/90 --- 14.20 9.13 5.07 No et - - e g " - asa
MW13 11/27/90 -- 14.20 9.49 4.71 No 1,600 20,000 --- - 4,500 1,100 880 3,300
MW13 01/17/91 -— 14.20 9.61 4.59 No - - — w— — = - ane
MW13 03/26/91 14.20 9.25 4.95 No <100 72,000 - —- 10,000 8,300 1,700 6,900
MW13 05/02/91 - 14.20 9.31 4.89 No = = - - - - - -
MW 13 06/20/91 14.20 9.73 4.47 No <100 44,000 - - 5,600 3,100 750 2,600
MW13 08/07/91 .- 14.20 Well inaccessible.
MW13 09/17/91 - 14.20 9.72 4.48 No — 40,000 -— - 11,000 6,500 2,400 8,100
MW13 11/13/A1 14.20 9.06 5.14 No — e == = = G - e
MW13 12/10/91 14.20 9.04 5.16 No 3,700 72,000 - - 11,000 7,400 2,500 9,400
MW 13 01/21/92 -- 14.20 8.41 5.79 No - =5 —is s =T i i <z
MW 13 03/25/92 14.20 5.72 8.48 Sheen —_ - - e e =T s
MW13 06/22/92 14.20 7.31 6.89 Sheen -~ - e - e s S
MW 13 09/24/92 - 14.20 8.30 5.90 No 2,900 86,000 - - 9,500 6,100 2,400 10,000
MW 13 10/14/92 14.20 8.56 5.64 Sheen - s s . -~ ki
MW13 11/16/92 14.20 8.36 5.84 Sheen —_ - i == . - ase
MW13 12/08/92 - 14.20 8.10 6.10 Sheen — e i - wm — e
MW 13 01/27/93 14.20 - - - m— — - o . - -
MW 13 02/18/93 14.20 4.89 9.31 Sheen e — - - - —_ - -
MW13 03/10/93 -- 14.20 5.32 8.88 Sheen — — — - — — o -
MW13 04/06/93 - 14.20 5.10 9.10 Sheen - - —— - — = —
MW13 05/28/93 14.20 6.00 8.20 Sheen - — — —m == = -
MW13 06/10/93 - 14.20 6.15 8.05 Sheen - s == - = —_— - -
MW13 07/17/93 - 14.20 6.82 7.38 Sheen - - v - == = —_ -
MW13 08/11/93 - 14.20 7.31 6.89 Sheen 2,500/360q 62,000 -— - 5,600/7,7000 2,700/3,7000 2,300/3,5000 11,000/14,0000
MW13 09/01/93 14.20 7.62 6.58 Sheen - =
MW13 10/26/93 14.20 8.22 5.98 No 15,000 46,000 e --- 5,200 3,200 2,500 11,000
MW13 11/12/93 -—- 14.20 8.29 5.91 No - - — <ee - - i —
MW13 12/27/93 - 14.20 -- - s
MW13 01/20/94 14.20 9.08 5.12 No s - - -
MW 13 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 14.20 8.75 5.45 No 8,100 41,000 - - 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500
MW13 03/10/94 --- 14.20 7.46 6.74 Sheen -— - — — —
MW13 04/22/94 --- 14.20 7.78 6.42 Sheen - - —— s - -
MW13 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 14.20 7.61 6.59 No 15,000 39,000 - e 3,400 930 2,400 8,900
MW13 06/27/94 - 14.20 7.97 6.23 No — it - — -
MW13 08/31/94 - 14.20 9.21 4.99 No - —— - — - — -
MW13 09/29/94 - 14.20 9.61 4.59 No 320 57,000 --- - 2,100 470 2,600 8,100
MW 13 10/25/94 14.20 9.93 4.27 Sheen - - e - — . -
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, California

Gw MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) {nglL) (HglL) (mgl)  (uglt) (ngiL) (HolL) (HglL) (HglL)
MW 13 11/30/94 — 1420 816 6.04 — -
MW13 12/27/94 - 1420 761 659 = — —
MW 13 02/06/95 — 1420 589 831 Sheen s — — -
MW 13 06/07/95 — 1420 805 6.5 Sheen = -
MW13 09/18/95 — 1420 994 426 Sheen = =
MW 13 11/01/95 — 1420 1048 372 Sheen - e
MW13 02/14/96 — 1420 888 532 Sheen - =
MW 13 06/19/96 — 1420 722 698 Sheen =
MW13 09/24/96 - 1420 1027 393 Sheen = s o =
MW 13 12/11/96 - 1420 877 543 Sheen s w
MW13 03/19/97 — 1420 946 474 Sheen - s - s
MW13 06/04/97 - 1420 959 461 Sheen - s
MW13 09/02/97 — 1420 968 452 Sheen o i s
MW 13 12/02/97 — 1420 916 504 No 16,000 14,000 <250 210 <50 920 1,000
MW13 03/24/98 — 1420 671 749 No 1,700 5,600 55 - 110 6.0 420 330
MW13 06/23/98 — 1420 887 533 No 3,800 12,000 200 120 <20 300 300
MW13 09/29/98 - 1420 979 441 No 2,400 4,900 130 130 12.0 410 200
MW13 12/30/98 — 1420 903 547 No 2,000 6,700 520 — 100 11 400 250
MW13 03/24/99 — 1420 491 929 Sheen 688 3,730 15.5 — 35.9 1.58 150 112
MW 13 06/22/99 — 1420 566 854 Sheen 4,090 7,220 56.4 — 29.0 <5.0 496 318
MW13 09/29/99 - 1420 862 558 No 1,060f 5,200 103 83.0 5.90 322 126
MW 13 12/21/99 —~ 1420 859 561 No 1,800 4,400 <2 = 52 1.9 340 115
MW13 03/21/00 — 1420 Wellinaccessible.
MW 13 12/21/00 -~ Well destroyed.
MW14 10/31/90 —  Wellinstalled.
MW 14 11/27/90 — 1518 9588 530 No 120 390 <05 <0.5 3.6 37
MW 14 01/17/91 —- 1518 913 6.5 No
MW 14 03/26/91 - 1518 851 6.67 No <100 200 <0.5 15 0.8 3.6
MW14 05/02/91 — 1518 845 6.73 No = == =
MW14 06/20/91 — 1518 838  6.80 No <100 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW 14 09/17/91 — 1518 914 6.04 No s 450 <05 <05 3.2 23
MW14 11/13/91 —~ 1518 883 635 No
MW 14 12/10/91 -~ 1518 890 6.28 No 280 7 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW14 01/21/92 — 1518 858  6.60 No - e i - -
MW14 03/25/92 — 15648 615 9.03 No 640 61 <05 <05 1.1 <05
MW 14 06/22/92 - 1518 770 748 No 350 140 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 2
MW14 09/24/92 — 1518 934 584 No 300 75 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
GwW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (uglt) (ugll)  (ugi) (Hgit) (ngiL) (ngll) (HglL)
MW 14 10/14/92 - 15.18 9.40 5.78 No - - —— - — - -
MW 14 11/16/92 - 15.18 9.17 6.01 No - ——— e — — - -
MW 14 12/08/92 15.18 8.89 6.29 No 220 350 — 2.5 1.0 1.5 8.1
MW 14 01/17/93 - 15.18 8.54 6.64 No — -— -— - n— - - -
MW 14 02/18/93 --- 15.18 - - — e — = — -
MwW14 03/10/93 15.18 5.55 9.63 No <250p 410 -— - <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.6
MW 14 04/06/93 15.18 5.34 9.84 No - - —_ - - -— -
MW14 05/28/93 15.18 6.07 9.11 No - - - - - - - -
MW 14 06/10/93 15.18 6.30 8.88 No 180 180 - - <0.5 <0.5 0.8 1.9/500r
MwW14 07/17/93 - 15.18 7.77 7.41 No - -— —— - -
MW 14 08/11/93 15.18 7.62 7.56 No 180/140q 180 - - 0.6/<50 <0.5/<50 1.6/<50 3.7/<50
MW 14 09/01/93 15.18 8.09 7.09 No - . — —_ — - -
MW14 10/26/93 - 15.18 8.18 7.00 No 200 260 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6
MW 14 11/12/93 15.18 8.16 7.02 No —_ - . — s . -
MW14 12/27/93 15.18 7.95 7.23 No - - =e - -
MW14 01/20/94 - 15.18 --- --- — - -— - —- - - -
MW 14 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 15.18 Waell inaccessible.
MW 14 03/10/94 15.18 7.84 7.34 No - - - - - - - -
MW14 04/22/94 -- 15.18 8.00 7.18 No - — - - - - -
MW14 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 15.18 7.93 7.25 No 1,100s 300 - - 2.7 7.9 2.0 27
MW 14 06/27/94 15.18 8.19 6.99 No - — - - - - - s
MW14 08/31/94 -- 15.18 9.44 5.74 No - - -— - - - -
MW14 09/29/94 15.18 9.82 5.36 No - 300 1,600 - <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.3
MW 14 10/25/94 15.18 9.99 5.19 No --- 200 210 - <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5
MwW14 11/30/94 15.18 8.16 7.02 --- - - - — - - — -
MW14 12/27/94 --- 15.18 8.15 7.03 Sheen - a- --- - - —— e
MW 14 02/06/95 15.18 7.18 8.00 No 1,200 360 - - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW14 06/07/95 - 15.18 7.70 7.48 No 1,100 670 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 3.6 <0.5
MW 14 09/18/95 -- 15.18 9.88 5.30 No 1,900 1,300 <10 - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3
MW 14 11/01/95 15.18 10.56 4.62 No 2,700 1,100 <13 - <25 <25 3.2 3.1
MW14 02/14/96 15.18 9.08 6.10 No 1,500 470 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <0.5
MW 14 06/19/96 - 15.18 8.50 6.68 No 2,000 610 <12 - <25 <25 <2.5 <25
MW 14 09/24/96 - 15.18 10.23 4.95 No 5,100 1,000 <25 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW 14 12/11/96 15.18 9.09 6.09 No 2,100 1,100 <10 - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3.3
MW 14 03/19/97 15.18 7.99 7.19 No 1,400 690 <2.5 -— 0.65 17 2.5 8.3
MW 14 06/04/97 --- 15.18 9.30 5.88 No 1,500 730 <2.5 - <1.2 <1.2 3.5 5.3
MW14 09/02/97 - 15.18 9.92 5.26 No 1,900 910 <5.0 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5.9
MW 14 12/02/97 15.18 9.13 6.05 No 1,200 570 <2.5 - 0.85 <0.5 <0.5 1.7
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street

Oakland, California

GW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng/L) (HgilL) (L)  (nglL) (ng/L) (ng/lL) (Hg/L) (ng/L)
MW 14 03/24/98 15.18 8.52 6.66 No 1,300 650 57 1.7 <1.0 <1.0 2.3
MW 14 06/23/98 15.18 8.69 6.49 No 1,100 470 <2.5 <0.5 1.5 1.1 3.0
MW 14 09/29/98 - 15.18 9.41 5.77 No 930 570 <25 - <0.50 <0.50 2.5 35
MW 14 12/30/98 - 15.18 9.31 5.87 No 2,000 420 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8
MW 14 03/24/99 - 15.18 423 10.95 No 936 456 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.685 <0.5
MW 14 06/22/99 15.18 7.24 7.94 No 1,720 403 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW14 09/29/99 - 15.18 9.41 577 No 927f 388 <25 - 1.31 <0.5 0.864 2.07
MW 14 12/21/99 - 15.18 8.93 6.25 No 1,400 420 <2 0.61 <0.5 <0.5 6.3
MW 14 03/21/00 15.18 5.76 9.42 No 390 <2 1.4 <0.5 0.82 45
MW14 03/30/01 - 15.18 421 1097 No 980 330 <5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 3.03
MW 14 11/01/01 - 156.14  Waell surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW 14 03/11/02 - 15.14 487 10.27 No 954 146 1.40 0.6 <0.50 <0.50 0.90 5.70
MwW14 03/11/03 15.14 6.99 8.15 No 1,020 331 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW14 03/26/04 - 15.14 7.82 7.32 No 586g 235 <0.50 1.20 0.8 0.6 1.4
MW 14 11/02/04 - 15.14 7.06 8.08 No 1,110g 282 --- <0.50 0.90 <0.5 1.6 7.2
MW 14 02/04/05 15.14 6.15 8.99 No 2,880g 327 <0.50 0.60 <0.5 0.8 1.8
MW14 05/02/05 - 15.14 4.97 10.17 No 2,590g 363 -—- <0.50 1.20 0.5 1.4 25
MW14 08/01/05 15.14 5.31 9.83 No 2,690g 280 --- <0.50 0.90 <0.5 0.9 1.8
MW 14 10/25/05 - 15.14 5.16 9.98 No 5,410g 342 --- <0.500 0.82 <0.50 <0.50 1.98
MW 14 01/24/06 --- 15.14 5.40 9.74 No 440g 290 - <0.50 14 <0.50 1.9 <0.50
MW 14 04/28/06 - 15.14 406 11.08 No 1809 370 <0.50n 1.9n <0.50 4.2 <0.50
Mw14 08/04/06 - 15.14 477 1037 No 1,280 347 - <0.500 1.14 <0.50 <0.50 0.61
MW14 10/06/06 - 15.14 6.97 8.17 No 160g,j 290 - <0.50 1.3 1.4 3.7 3.0
MW 14 01/12/07 - 15.14 6.86 8.28 No 160g 250 - <0.50 1.2 <0.50 2.0 <0.50
MW 14 04/09/07 — 15.14 8.31 6.83 No 330g 309 <0.500 1.01 0.55 0.97 1.17
MW 14 08/06/07 15.14 7.41 7.73 No 200g 290 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50
MW 14 11/15/07 e 15.14 7.97 717 No 210g 260 --- <0.50 0.66 <0.50 <0.50 1.5
MW14 01/02/08 -— 15.14 8.36 6.78 No 250g,j 380 --- <0.50 0.78 <0.50 1.4 34
MW14 04/03/08 - 15.14 8.75 6.39 No 970g 400 <0.50 20 2.8 3.9 24
MW14 07/09/08 - 15.14 7.43 7.71 No 1,200g 280 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW 14 10/01/08 - 15.14 7.92 7.22 No 95 500 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 44
MW 14 01/07/09 - 15.14 6.96 8.18 No 1,100 370 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 2.2
MW 14 01/16/09 15.14 7.53 7.61 No - - - - - - - ---
MW 14 04/24/09 - 15.14 5.71 9.43 No 410 500 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 <1.0
MW 14 07/01/09 - 15.14 6.71 8.43 No 130 360 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW 14 10/01/09 - 15.14 7.15 7.99 No --- --- --- - -
MW 14 03/04/10 - 15.14 475 10.39 No - - - --- - -
MW 14 05/06/10 - 15.14 464 10.50 No 8509 990 --- <0.50 31 0.53 1.8 45
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, California

GW MTBE MTBE

well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (uglL) (Mgll)  (ugl)  (uglL) {Hg/L) (HglL) (Hg/L) {ugrL)
MwW14 08/06/10 ~- 1544 572 942 No = -
MW15 Prior to 11/27/90 —  Wellinstalled.
MW15 11/27/90 — 1373 867 506 No 340 2,700 - 210 55 600 250
MW15 01/17/91 - 1373 803 5.70 No — —
MW15 03/26/91 - 13.73  Wellinaccessible.
MW15 05/02/91 — 1373 709 664 No <100 380 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3
MW15 06/20/91 - 1373 706 6.67 No = ——
MW15 08/07/91 — 1373 759 6.14 No 5 &= — —
MW 15 09/17/91 - 1373 789 584 No 490 = = 29 1.7 33 1.3
MW15 11/13/91 - 1373 907 466 No ws e =
MW15 12/10/91 — 1373 860 5.3 No 300 1,600 14 1.1 66 9.8
MW15 01/21/92 — 1373 915 458 No s s = &
MW15 03/25/92 — 1373 810 563 No 1,400 3,400 e 150 13 690 250
MW15 06/22/92 — 1373 580 793 No 860 6,600 99 <0.5 670 180
MW15 00/24/92 — 1373 721 652 No 740 3,600 e = 120 7 480 47
MW15 10/14/92 - 1373 740 6.33 No as = - s - -
MW 15 11/16/92 - 1373 755 6.18 No s - -
MW15 12/08/92 - 1373 742 631 No 430 1,600 43 1.6 170 23
MW15 01/27/93 — 1373 437 936 No — — - -
MW15 02/18/93 — 1373 414 959 Sheen - - - —
MW 15 03/10/93 -—- 13.73  Well inaccessible.
MW15 04/06/93 - 1373 316 1057 Sheen — - — — —
MW15 05/28/93 — 1373 447 926 No - — —
MW15 06/10/93 — 1373 459 9.4 No = = — — o
MW15 07/17/93 — 1373 551 822 No £ = 25
MW 15 08/11/93 - 1373 613 7.60 Sheen 710/300q 4,800 = = 49/700 <2.5/<50 410/6400 34/260
MW15 09/01/93 - 1373 645 728 Sheen = = &= s
MW15 10/26/93 — 1373 716 657 No 970 3,400 == 79 <25 115 32
MW15 11/12/93 — 1373 782 5091 No s i
MW15 12/27/93 — 1373 750 6.23 No - o s - =
MW15 01/20/94 — 1373 748 625 No = - -_
MW15 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 1373 730 6.43 No 1,200 4,300 s = 24 6.7 170 26
MW15 03/10/94 — 1373 732 641 No S < o -
MW15 04/22/94 — 1373 667 7.06 No — . — —
MW15 05/10/94 - 05/11/04 - 1373 581 7.92 No 1,400 3,800 16 <0.5 150 13
MW15 06/27/94 - 1373 614 759 No - - e e .
MW15 08/31/94 — 1373 720 653 No - - —
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, California

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (fest)  (fest)  (feet) (feet) (fest) (ng/L) (glt)  (ugh)  (pgll) (ngit) {(Hglt) (ug/L) (ng/t)
MW15 09/29/94 - 13.73 776 597 No 420 2,500 --- - 51 15 48 3.6
MW15 10/25/94 - 13.73 819 554 Sheen - -— aee = -
MwW15 11/30/94 - 13.73 857 5.16 - - -— - —
MW 15 12/27/94 - 13.73 649 7.24 No - - = - =
MW15 02/06/95 13.73 497 876 Sheen - - —n s -
MwW15 06/07/95 - 13.73 714  6.59 Sheen - = wiw -—
MW15 09/18/95 —- 13.73 9.00 473 Sheen - - -—- - s - -
MW15 11/01/95 e 13.73  10.67 3.06 Sheen - - s das
MW15 02/14/96 — 13.73 727  6.46 Sheen -— - - - -
MW15 06/19/96 - 13.73 6.65 7.08 Sheen e . - - - -
MW 15 09/24/96 - 13.73 945  4.28 Sheen - - - o e
MW15 12/11/96 - 13.73 777 596 Sheen - - - -
MW15 03/19/97 13.73 8.15  5.58 Sheen --- v - - - - -
MW15 06/04/97 - 13.73 862 511 Sheen --- - - - -— - ---
MW15 09/02/97 - 13.73 9.04 4.69 No 480 1,100 23 - 19 <20 11 4.9
MW15 12/02/97 - 13.73 843 530 No 600 1,700 58 - 20 <5.0 11 <5.0
MwW15 03/24/98 - 13.73 635  7.38 No 450 2,100 <100 - 570 <20 <20 <20
MW 15 06/23/98 - 13.73 779 594 No 570 2,300 <25 - 440 <5.0 30 <5.0
MwW15 09/29/98 - 13.73  Well inaccessible.
MW15 12/30/98 13.73 842  5.31 No 510 900 14 - 6.2 1.5 5.8 34
MW15 03/24/99 - 13.73 469 9.04 No 346 1,480 12.7 - 181 1.15 29.8 <1.0
MW 15 06/22/99 13.73 542 831 No 558 864 6.49 . 12.7 <0.5 3.28 1.38
MW 15 09/29/99 --- 13.73 7.08 6.65 No 306f 316 <5.0 - 1.44 7.51 1.60 3.21
MW 15 12/21/99 - 13.73 7.51 6.22 No 300 1,500 21 - 21 1.6 0.67 5.9
MW15 03/21/00 - 13.73 361 1012 No 220 680 <2 - 10 <0.5 <0.5 4.5
MW15 12/21/00 -~ Well destroyed.
MW 16A 08/24/09 - - Well installed.
MW 16A 09/11/09 13.02  Well surveyed in accordance with AB 2886 standards.
MW 16A 10/01/09 - 13.02 6.72 6.30 No 1,000g 5,300g e 12 96 5.9 45 20
MW16A 03/04/10 -- 13.02 3.97 9.05 No 1,000g 3,000g - 9.9 34 2.6 6.9 5.9
MW16A 05/06/10 - 13.02 420 882 No 1,000g 4,5009 7.7 31 2.7 8.9 7.2
MW16A 08/06/10 - 13.02 592 710 No 550g 2,900g aes 5.5 438 21 11 34
MW 16B 08/24/09 - - Well installed.
MW 16B 09/11/09 s 13.19  Well surveyed in accordance with AB 2886 standards.
MW 16B 10/01/09 - 13.19 9.02 417 No <50 180g - 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MwW16B 03/04/10 - 13.19 7.21 5.98 No <50 1609 - 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakland, Califoria

GwW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugll) gy  (pgll)  (pglt) (ug/L) {ngiL) (ng/l) (HglL)
Mw16B 05/06/10 - 13.19 6.39 6.80 No 65g 120g 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mw16B 08/06/10 13.19 723 596 No <50 160g 170 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW17A 08/25/09 - - Well installed.
MW17A 09/11/09 - 13.99  Well surveyed in accordance with AB 2886 standards.
MW17A 10/01/09 13.99 744  6.55 No 370g 2,200g 3.7 <0.50 <0.50 37 3.9
MW17A 03/04/10 13.99 473 926 No 310g 1,600g - 1.7 <0.50 1.9 7.2 4.3
MW17A 05/06/10 - 13.99 489 910 No 260g 1,400g --- <0.50 <0.50 1.2 6.2 3.0
MWA1TA 08/06/10 - 13.99 6.51 7.48 No 130g 1,6009 == 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 4.6 <1.0
MwW17B 08/25/09 - Well Installed.
MW17B 09/11/09 --- 13.92  Well surveyed in accordance with AB2886 standards.
MW17B 10/01/09 - 13.92 883  5.09 No <50 450g - 560 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW178 03/04/10 13.92 615 7.77 No <50 490g 340 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW178 05/06/10 13.92 648 7.44 No <50 270g - 530 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW17B 08/06/10 13.92 7.81 6.11 No <50 380g 510 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW 18A 08/26/09 — - Well installed.
MW 18A 09/11/09 - 13.55  Well surveyed in accordance with AB 2886 standards.
MW 18A 10/01/09 - 13.65 516  8.39 No 150 1509 --- 93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW18A 03/04/10 13.55 397 958 No 130 <50 --- 34 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW 18A 05/06/10 - 13.55 368 987 No 140 55g - 35 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW18A 08/06/10 - 13.55 440 9.5 No 110 110g aee 21 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW18B 08/25/09 -— - Well installed.
MW18B 09/11/09 - 13.21  Waell surveyed in accordance with AB 2886 standards.
Mw18B 10/01/09 - 13.21 719  6.02 No <50 62 - 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mw18B 03/04/10 - 13.21 497 824 No <50 <50 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mw18B 05/06/10 --- 13.21 468 853 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mw18B 08/06/10 --e 13.21 629 6.92 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW19A 08/26/09 - - Well installed.
MW19A 09/11/09 e 15.06 Waell surveyed in accordance with AB 2886 standards.
MW19A 10/01/09 - 15.05 7.61 7.44 No 490g 2,700g - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 44 62
MW19A 03/04/10 - 15.05 430 10.75 No 520g 2,300g - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30 32
MW19A 05/06/10 - 15.05 4.77 10.28 No 5309 2,100 - <0.50 53 1.3 25 28
MW19A 08/06/10 e 15.05 6.13  8.92 No 410g 1,800g aen <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.8 14
MW19B 08/26/09 - - Well installed.
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, Califomia

GW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugll) (ngll)  (ug) (gl (ug/L) {Hgit) (ugh) (uglt)
MW19B 09/11/09 o 15.05 Well surveyed in accordance with AB 2886 standards.
MwW19B 10/01/09 - 15.05 866 6.39 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW19B 03/04/10 - 15.05 5.11 9.94 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mw19B 05/06/10 - 15.05 507 9.98 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW19B 08/06/10 - 15.05 642 8.63 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
VW1 Prior to 02/18/93 - Waellinstalled. -
VW1 02/18/93 - 14.01 4.52 9.49 No - — - —- - - -
VW1 03/10/93 - 14.01 525 876 No - - -— - -
VW1 04/06/93 - 14.01 506 895 No - - --- - - -— - -
vwi1 05/28/93 - 14.01 552 849 No - --- - - -
VW1 06/10/93 - 14.01 6.23 7.78 No - -- — - ---
VW1 08/11/93 14.01  Welldry.
Vw1 09/01/93 -e- 14.01  Welldry.
VW1 10/26/93 - 14.01  Welldry.
VW1 11/12/93 - 14.01  Welldry.
VW1 12/27/93 14.01 - - --- --- - - e -
VW1 01/20/94 - 14.01  Well dry.
VW1 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 14.01 558 843 No - -— - - -
VW1 03/10/94 - 14.01 6.19 7.82 No - - -- -
VW1 04/22/94 e 14.01 596  8.05 No --- - - - - -
VW1 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 --- 14.01 566 835 No - --- - - - -—
VW1 06/27/94 - 14.01 599 802 No --- -— - - -
VW2 Prior to 02/18/93 -~  Waellinstalled. -
VW2 02/18/93 - 14.09 4.41 9.68 No - - --- - -
VW2 03/10/93 - 14.09 517  8.92 No - - -
VW2 04/06/93 — 14.09 504 905 No - - --- -
VW2 05/28/93 - 14.09 546  8.63 No - - — - - =
VW2 06/10/93 - 14.09 560 849 No - -— - - - =
VW2 07/17/93 - 14.09 6.38 7.71 No - - -
VW2 08/11/93 --- 14.09 790 6.19 No --- - -
VW2 09/01/93 - 14.09 7.31 6.79 0.01 --- - -
VW2 10/26/93 -— 14.09  Well dry.
VW2 11/12/93 - 14.09  Waell dry.
VW2 12/27/93 -- 14.09 Welldry.
VW2 01/20/94 - 14.09 775 634 No - - - -— - - — -
VW2 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 14.09 Welldry.
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (HgiL) g/l (ugll)  (ugl) (uglL) (ng/L) (ng/L) (nglL)
VW2 03/10/94 --- 14.09 6.85 7.24 No — - e = — — -
VW2 04/22/94 - 14.09 7.30 6.79 No — - — — -
VW2 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - 14.09 7.20 6.89 No = = - — - —
VW2 06/27/94 - 14.09 7.29 6.80 No - — — = — — -
VW3 Prior to 02/18/93 —--  Wellinstalled. —
VW3 02/18/93 - 13.37 4.62 8.69 No - — - s e s -
VW3 03/10/93 - 13.37 4.41 8.90 No — - — — —— —
VW3 04/06/93 - 13.37 4.10 9.21 No = — a— — - — — -
VW3 05/28/93 13.37 4.98 8.33 No —_ e — — - - — —
VW3 06/10/93 - 13.37 4.98 833 No i = S5 — —
VW3 07/17/93 - 13.37 557 7.74 No — — - — = = — ==
VW3 08/11/93 13.37 7.69 5.62 No == s S e i =5 o
VW3 09/01/93 - 13.37 6.78 6.54 0.01 — = SIS iz il = == o
VW3 10/26/93 13.37  Waelidry.
VW3 11/12/93 13.37  Welldry.
VW3 12/27/93 - 13.37 7.24 6.13 No e s w2 = = ==, i e
VW3 01/20/94 13.37 749 588 No s s o =B i = S5
VW3 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 13.37 7.15 6.22 No e - i s - i e -
VW3 03/10/94 - 13.37 6.21 7.16 No s - i s s
VW3 04/22/94 13.37 6.34 7.03 No — e s - - o= e <sn
VW3 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 13.37 5.92 7.45 No - - - - - e - msiz
VW3 06/27/94 --- 13.37 6.66 6.71 No —— — e - - 5 o —
Grab Groundwater Samples
CPT Borings
W-18-CPT1 04/12/05 18 - - - - 187g <50.0 - 1.00 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-10-CPT2 04/13/05 10 —- -- -- - 1,060,000 - 85.0 1,380 1,280 400 4,340
W-26-CPT2 04/13/05 26 - — - 283g 240 --- 299 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-10-CPT3 04/13/05 10 - - - 76,800 358 -—- 107 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 1.1
W-29-CPT3 04/13/05 29 - --- 450g 1,240 -—- 1.80 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-10-CPT4 04/12/05 10 - ae --- 15,700g 10,600 --- 129 233 17.0 557 83.0
W-24-CPT4 04/12/05 24 - -— 377g 171 --- 48.3 0.50 <0.5 25 29
W-10-CPT5 04/12/05 10 - - - 5,520g 2,200 - <0.50 13.2 25 57 2.2
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng/L) (bgll)  (ngl)  (pgll) (nglL) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/t)
W-30-CPT6 04/12/05 30 — — 473g - - .
W-30-CPT6 04/11/05 30 e — - e 177 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Direct-Push Borings
W-12-DP1  04/14/05 12 — o — 23,0009 30,000 - 146 1,700 250 770 4,980
W-12-DP3  04/14/05 12 - — - — 11,1009 2,200 = <0.50 12.6 5.7 2.3 13.8
W-12-DP4  04/14/05 12 - — - 20,200g 42,400 - 13.4 7,000 260 4,760 1,720
W-12-DP5  04/14/05 12 -—-- - = wue 182,000 32,100 - 18.7 2,890 96.0 336 186
W-12-DP6  04/14/05 12 - - - 338g <50.0 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-30-DP9  12/15/06 30 - - - - 430g <50 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Hydropunch® Borings
W-13-HP7  12/12/06 13 — --- - - 570g <50 - 1.1 1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-30-HP11  12/13/06 30 — - - -—- <50 <50 - 3.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-13.5-HP12 12/13/06 13.5 - - — - <62 <50 == 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-31-HP12  12/13/06 31 - - <55 <50 - 17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Page 35 of 37



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Notes:
TOC
DTW

GW Elev.

NAPL

(]

TPHd

TPHg
MTBE 8021B
MTBE 8260B

BTEX

TOG
EHCss
EDB
1,2-DCA

TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE

Ethanol

HolL
ND

SO -0 a0 T o A

S —

s> 3

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].

Non-aqueous phase liquid.

Amount recovered in cups.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Extractable hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol anatyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Micrograms per liter.

Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits.

Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.

Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.

A peak eluting earfier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattemn: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattem: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattemn: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
Chromatogram pattem: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.

Hydrocarbon pattemn is not consistent with that of the specified standard.

Analysis run. Results not available.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resembile paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyte detected in trip blank, method biank, and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures.
Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.

Surrogate recovery above control limits; this may result in a high bias.

Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result to be usable. Please refer to laboratory report for details.
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Notes (Cont.):
o = Analyzed using EPA Method 624 (wolatile organic compounds).
p = Analyzed for Stoddard Solvent using EPA Method 5030/8015.
q = Analyzed for Stoddard Solvent using modified EPA Method 5030/8015. Sample chromotogram was not representative of a Stoddard Solvent pattem.

Pattem was representative of the heavier hydrocarbons found in a gasoline pattem.
= Stoddard Solution detected in the sample at approximately 320 parts per billion (ppb).
S = Chloromethane.
= Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1B

720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (Hglt) (Hg/L) {Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (ug/L) (ugiL) (uglL) (ng/lL) (pg/l)
Monitoring Well Samples
MW 1 Prior to 04/25/89 - Well installed.
MW1 05/01/88 - 03/11/03 e Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW1 06/19/96 - nn - - - i - <50 -
MWA1 03/26/04 - <0.50 1.60 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -- - -
MwW1 11/02/04 - <0.50 1.80 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW1 02/04/05 - <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW1 05/02/05 - <0.50 2.10 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW1 08/01/05 - <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 --- -
MW1 10/25/05 - <0.500 1.61 <0.500 22.6 <0.500 <0.500 - --- -
MW 1 01/24/06 <25 <25 <2.5 <100 <25 <25 <500 -
MW1 04/28/06 — <0.50 1.6 <0.50 5.0n <0.50 <0.50 -
MW1 08/04/06 — <0.500 1.63 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 --- - -
MwW1 10/06/06 - <0.50 2.3 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -— -
MW1 01/12/07 - Well inaccessible.
MW1 03/26/07 - Well destroyed.
MW2 09/10/87 — Well installed.
MwW2 09/11/87 - 03/27/04 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW?2 03/27/04 - <0.50 <0.50 2.90 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 — - - -
MwW2 11/02/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - e —
MW2 02/04/05 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - - -
MW2 05/02/05 —- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW2 08/01/05 --- <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - ---
MW 2 10/25/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - - - -
MW2 01/24/06 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
MW2 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0n <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -—
MW2 08/04/06 - <0.500 1.34 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MW2 10/06/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW2 01/12/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Mw?2 04/09/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MwW2 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 1.3 <100 - --- -
MW2 11/15/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 <0.50 1.1 <100 - -— -
MW2 01/02/08 - <0.50 <0.50 0.85 36 <0.50 <0.50 <100 --- - -
MW2 04/03/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1B

720 High Street
Oakland, Califomnia

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date {feet) {HglL) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (ug/L) {(HglL) (Hg/L) (pglL) (ng/L) (Hg/L) {(Hg/L)
MW2 07/09/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 1.2 <100 -— -
MW2 10/01/08 Well covered by asphalt.
MW2 01/07/09 Well covered by asphalt.
MW2 01/16/09 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500 s - -
MW2 04/24/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MW2 07/01/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - wan
MW2 10/01/09 -—- --- - - —_ - - - —
MW2 03/04/10 e - --- - — - - -
MW2 05/06/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 s -
MW2 08/06/10 -
MW3 09/10/87 - Well installed.
MW3 09/11/87 - 03/26/04 --s Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW3 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 2.60 <10.0 <0.50 0.60 — - - —
MW3 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.60 - -— -
MW3 02/04/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - - -
MW3 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— --- -
MW3 08/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
MW3 10/25/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
MW3 01/24/06 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <1.0 <200 - e ---
MW3 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.8n <0.50 <0.50 s - - -
MW3 08/04/06 - <0.500 1.45 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - - e —
MW3 10/06/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 - s - —
MW3 01/12/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 - - - —
MW3 04/09/07 --- <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - - - —
MW3 08/06/07 -~ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 --- -— —
MW3 11/15/07 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 - - - -~
MW3 01/02/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 <0.50 <0.50 - - —
MW3 04/03/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50 -- --- - -
MW3 07/09/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW3 10/01/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.7 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW3 01/07/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - --
MW3 01/16/09 - - - --- - e - — - ——
MW3 04/24/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 <0.50 0.52 <50 - - —
MW3 07/01/09 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.7 <0.50 <0.50 <60 - - —
MW3 10/01/09 - - - - - -— - - - - ——-
MW3 03/04/10 - - - - - - —— ne - - —
MW3 05/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW3 08/06/10 - - - .- - e -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (HglL) (HglL) (nglt) (pgil) (pglL) (ug/L) (pgll) (HglL) (Hg/L) {HglL)
MwW4 09/10/87 - Well installed.
Mw4 09/10/87 - 03/26/04 Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw4 03/30/01 - Well covered by asphalt.
MW5 Prior to September 1987  --- Well installed.
MW5 09/01/87 - 04/25/89 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW5 07/18/89 Well destroyed.
MW6 09/10/87 Well installed.
MW6 05/01/89 - 03/26/04 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwWé 03/26/04 - <0.50 34.0 <0.50 11.7 <0.50 <0.50 - --- -
MWé 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
Mwe 02/04/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 54.3 <0.50 <0.50 - -
MW6 05/02/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MWé 08/01/05 - <0.50 15.3 <0.50 29.2 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MW6 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 20.6 <0.500 <0.500 - -
MWé 01/24/06 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <200 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000 -
MwWé6 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 12 41n <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW6é 08/04/06 0.940 8.28 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MWé 10/06/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW6 01/12/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -—
MW6 04/09/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MW6 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 u -
MW6 11/15/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MWé 01/02/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MWé6 04/03/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MWé 07/09/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 —
MW6 10/01/08 - Well covered by asphalt.
MW6 01/07/09 - Well covered by asphalt.
MWé 01/16/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MW6 04/24/09 e- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW6 07/01/09 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 e - -
MWé 10/01/09 - - - - - - -— -
MW6 03/04/10 - - - - - - - - - -
MWé6 05/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.2 <0.50 <0.50 <50 --- - -
MWé 08/06/10 - - - - - -
MW7 Prior to September 1987  --- Well installed.
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1B

720 High Street

Oakland, Califoria

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) {(pglL) (Hg/L) (HglL) (uglt) (HgiL) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L)
MW7 Sept 1987 - - . s . e S < ND e s
MW7 May 1988 - - - e s mac s ND o -
MW7 04/25/89 - 09/22/89 Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw7 12/06/89 — - — e s e - s ND s <5,000
Mw7 04/19/90 - - - - i e - ND - ok
MW7 07/03/90 - - -— - o i e — ND i s
Mw7 11/27/90 - - — — — — o - 2.4s - e
MW7 03/26/91 - . —_— e — — — — ND e -
MW7 03/10/93 R - - - -— - - --- h - <5,000
MW7 08/11/93 - = dis == = = — ND — -
MW7 02/03/94 - - s = o = — — 470p
MW7 03/10/94 — - = e i 5 = — = =
MW7 04/22/94 - -- --- - - - — - - -
MW7 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - — e == — itz s = = e 1,400p
MW7 11/30/94 - - - == s == = i — = =
MW7 12/27/94 - - s = i s s s = P s
MW7 02/06/95 ans i - s e - . . 1,100 .
MW7 06/07/95 - - - - --- - - - - 1,000 -
MW7 09/18/95 - — - - - i = iz ks 870 -
MW7 11/01/95 e -- --- - e =i - e toe 1,400 e
Mw7 02/14/96 - — e - et - = _ 940 -
MW7 06/19/96 - - - - - - - - - 1,000 -
MW7 09/24/96 - - —- - — - — — — 910 —
MW7 12/11/96 - - - — - e o o~ e 1,100
MW7 03/19/97 - - -— — — — — - 580 —
MW7 06/04/97 --- - . = = = = — — 780 —
MW7 09/02/97 - - = T 2 — =i = - 740 —
MW7 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW8 Prior to September 1987  --- Well installed.
Mw8 09/01/87 - 07/17/93 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mws 08/11/93 - - - ot - - e ND . -
Mw8 09/01/93 - 03/21/00 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwW8 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW9 Prior to May 1988 - Well installed.
MW9 May 1988 - - st e 2 <is ND = =
MW9 12/06/89 - - - - s . o e ND i <5,000
MwW9 02/20/90 - -— - e e e S ND s i

Page 4 of 11



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (HglL) (ug/L) (HglL) (Hg/L) (pg/lL) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hglt)

MW9 04/19/90 e --- - — - - - ND

MW9 11/27/90 - --- - - —_— — ND -

Mwo 08/11/93 - - - - - - ND -

MwW9 09/01/93 - 02/14/96 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW9 06/19/96 - - - - - - --- <50

MW9 09/24/96 - 09/22/89 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

MwW9 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.

MW 10 Prior to 12/06/08 - Well installed.

MW10 04/19/90 - - - - - - - ND -

MW10 08/11/93 -- --- - - - - - - ND

MW 10 09/01/93 - 02/14/96 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW 10 06/19/96 --- - - - - - - - <50 -

MW10 09/24/96 - 12/21/00 .- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW10 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.

MW 11 Prior to 12/06/08 - Well installed.

MW 11 08/11/93 - - e - — - - ND -

MW11 09/01/93 - 02/14/96 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW 11 06/19/96 -- --- -— -— - - - - <50

MW 11 09/24/96 - 12/21/00 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW 11 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.

MW12 11/27/89 - Well installed.

MW12 08/11/93 - --- - - - -— - - ND -— -

MW 12 09/01/93 - 11/02/04 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW12 03/30/01 o Well covered by asphalt.

MW13 Prior to 12/06/08 - Well installed.

MW13 08/11/93 --- --- - -e- - - - - - ND

MW13 09/01/93 - 12/21/00 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW13 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.

MW 14 10/31/90 - Well installed.

MW 14 11/27/90 - 05/10/94 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW 14 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 --- - - - — - - - - 210p

MW14 06/27/94 - - - - - - - - -— - -

Mw14 02/06/95 - - - - - - - - 400

MW 14 06/07/95 - - e - - - 450 -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date {feet) (Hg/L) (HglL) (ng/lL) (ngiL) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (nglL) (ng/lL)

MW 14 09/18/95 — . - i i s 1,200
MW 14 11/01/95 - e -— - - 1,600
MW 14 02/14/96 — - - 680 =
MW14 06/19/96 — e - - - - - - — 670 -—
MW 14 09/24/96 = — — - 4,500
MW 14 12/11/96 = — - 750 s
MW 14 03/19/97 = - - s 470
MW 14 06/04/97 = = — - - — 590 -
MW14 09/02/97 - 03/26/04 --- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MwW14 09/02/97 - - --- - - --- - — - 1,300 -
MW 14 03/26/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - —- -— -
MW14 11/02/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 — - - -
MW 14 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - - -
MW 14 05/02/05 -—- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - s
MW14 08/01/05 - <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 —- - —
MW14 10/25/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 e - - -
MW14 01/24/06 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 s - ——
MW14 04/28/06 -- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20n <0.50 <0.50 <100 -e- - -
MW 14 08/04/06 <0.500 1.39 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 -
MW14 10/06/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - s
MW14 01/12/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW14 04/09/07 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - s
MW 14 08/06/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW 14 11/15/07 .- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
MW 14 01/02/08 —- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MW 14 04/03/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - e -
MW 14 07/09/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - — -—
MW14 10/01/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -— -
MW14 01/07/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -— _—
MW 14 01/16/09 - -— --- - — - - - -— - —
MW14 04/24/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -- - -
MW14 07/01/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 --- - —
MW 14 10/01/09 - --- - — - --- - - - -
MW 14 03/04/10 - - - --- - - - —_
MW14 05/06/10 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
Mw14 08/06/10 - - - - - -
MW 15 Prior to 11/27/90 -—- Well installed.

MW15 08/11/93 - - - - —- - - ND - —
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1B

720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (HglL) (HglL) (HglL) (ng/L) (bglL) (Hg/L) (Hglt) (ugll) (HglL) (ngt)
MW 15 09/01/93 - 12/21/00 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW15 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW16A 10/01/09 e- <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <200 -
MW 16A 03/04/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 28 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW 16A 05/06/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
MW16A 08/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.6 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
MW16B 10/01/09 e <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <200 -
MwW16B 03/04/10 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500 -
Mw16B 05/06/10 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500
MW16B 08/06/10 - <0.50 11 <0.50 7.3 <0.50 <0.50 <50 .- -
MWA17A 10/01/09 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MWA17A 03/04/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW17A 05/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
MWI17A 08/06/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - ==
MW17B 10/01/09 <0.50 1.2 1.2 5.3 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MW17B 03/04/10 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500 - -
MW17B 05/06/10 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500 -
MW17B 08/06/10 <0.50 1.1 1.2 11 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - e
MW18A 10/01/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW18A 03/04/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
MW18A 05/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
MW18A 08/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
MW18B 10/01/09 <0.50 0.74 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MwW18B 03/04/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
Mw18B 05/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MW18B 08/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
MW19A 10/01/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW19A 03/04/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW 19A 05/06/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW19A 08/06/110 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 ==
MW19B 10/01/09 --- <0.50 1.2 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW19B 03/04/10 <0.50 1.4 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanal VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (ugiL) (Hg/L) (ug/lL) (ug/L) (nglL) (Hg/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (Hg/L) (uglL)

MW19B 05/06/10 - <0.50 1.3 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -

Mw19B 08/06/10 - <0.50 14 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 = -

VW1 Prior to 02/18/93 - Well installed.

VW1 02/18/93 - Present - Not analyzed for these analytes.

VW2 Prior to 02/18/93 - Well installed.

VW2 02/18/93 - Present - Not analyzed for these analytes.

VW3 Prior to 02/18/93 - Well installed.

VW3 03/10/93 - Present Not analyzed for these analytes.

Grab Groundwater Samples

CPT Borings

W-18-CPT1 04/12/05 18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -—-
W-10-CPT2 04/13/05 10 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <100 <5.00 18.0 - —
W-26-CPT2 04/13/05 26 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - - -
W-10-CPT3 04/13/05 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50
W-29-CPT3 04/13/05 29 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - —
W-10-CPT4 04/12/05 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50
W-24-CPT4 04/12/05 24 <0.50 7.60 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 --- - — -
W-10-CPT5  04/12/05 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 —- - -
W-30-CPT6 04/11/05 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - - e
W-30-CPT6 04/12/05 30 — =" = = = s s — o

Direct-Push Borings

W-12-DP1 04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 4.80 138 <0.50 <0.50 s e = #
W-12-DP3  04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -— =
W-12-DP4  04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 = === e =
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

TABLE 1B

720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE = DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (HglL) (pgll) {uglL) (uglL) (uglL) (ug/L) (HglL) (pglL) (pglL) (pglL)
W-12-DP5  04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 0.60 -
W-12-DP6  04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -
W-30-DP9  12/15/06 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
Hydropunch® Borings
W-13-HP7  12/12/06 13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
W-30-HP11  12/13/06 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
W-13.5-HP12 12/13/06 135 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
W-31-HP12  12/13/06 31 <0.50 1.3 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Notes:
TOC
DTW

GW Elev.

NAPL

[]

TPHd

TPHg
MTBE 8021B
MTBE 8260B

BTEX

TOG
EHCss
EDB
1,2-DCA

TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE

Ethanol

HglL
ND

- TQ@ -0 Qa0 oo A ]

3 3 — X —

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)).
Non-aqueous phase liquid.

Amount recovered in cups.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Methy tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Extractable hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.

Di-isopropy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Micrograms per liter.

Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits.

Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.

Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.

A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattem: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattem: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattem: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
Chromatogram pattem: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.

Hydrocarbon pattern is not consistent with that of the specified standard.

Analysis run. Results not available.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyte detected in trip blank, method blank, and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures.
Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.

Surragate recovery above control limits; this may result in a high bias.

Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result to be usable. Please refer to laboratory report for details.
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomnia

Notes (Cont.):
o = Analyzed using EPA Method 624 (volatile organic compounds).
p = Analyzed for Stoddard Solvent using EPA Method 5030/8015.
q = Analyzed for Stoddard Solvent using modified EPA Method 5030/8015. Sample chromotogram was not representative of a Stoddard Solvent pattern.
Pattemn was representative of the heavier hydrocarbons found in a gasoline pattem.
r = Stoddard Solution detected in the sample at approximately 320 parts per biltion (ppb).
] = Chloromethane.

= Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
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WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 2

720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
Installation Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Date (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Matenial
MW1  Well destroyed on 3/26/07.
Mw2  09/10/87 13.06 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW3  09/10/87 13.71 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW4  09/10/87 12.77 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MWS  Waell destroyed on 07/18/89.
MW6  09/10/87 14.23 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW7  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW8  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW9  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW10  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW11  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW12  11/27/89 12.61 10 15.5 15.5 4 PVC 5.0-15.0 0.010 4-15.5 NS
MW13  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MwW14  10/31/90 15.14 10 18.5 17.0 4 PVC 7.0-17.0 0.010 5.5-17 NS
MW15  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW16A  08/24/09 13.02 8 14 12.5 2 PVC 7.5-12.5 0.020 6.5-14 #3 Sand
MW16B 08/24/09 13.19 8 24 24 2 PVC 20-24 0.020 18-24 #3 Sand
MW17A  08/25/09 13.99 8 13 13 2 PVC 813 0.020 6.5-13 #3 Sand
MW17B  08/25/09 13.92 8 26 26 2 PVC 22-26 0.020 20-26 #3 Sand
MW18A 08/25/09 13.55 8 14 14 2 PVC 9-14 0.020 7-14 #3 Sand
MW18B 08/25/09 13.21 8 31 31 2 PVC 26-31 0.020 24-31 #3 Sand
MW19A 08/26/09 15.056 8 14 14 2 PVC 9-14 0.020 7-14 #3 Sand
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TABLE 2

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street

Oakland, California

Well ID Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
Installation Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Date (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Material
MW19B 08/26/09 15.05 8 26 24 2 PVC 20-24 0.020 18-26 #3 Sand
VW1 Well destroyed.
VW2  Well destroyed.
VW3  Well destroyed.
AS1 Information not available.
AS2 Information not available.
AS3 Information not available.
AS4 Information not available.
ASS5 Information not available.
AS6 Information not available.
RW1  April 1994 NS NS 16.88 NS 6 NS - NS NS NS
RW2  April 1994 NS NS 16.82 NS 6 NS - NS NS NS
RW3  April 1994 NS NS 16.72 NS 6 NS -—- NS NS NS
RW4  April 1994 NS NS 17.18 NS 6 NS - NS NS NS
RW5  Well destroyed.
RW6  Well destroyed.
RW7  Well destroyed.
Notes:
TOC =  Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
PVC =  Polyinyl chloride.
feetbgs =  Feetbelow ground surface.

= Not measured.
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr°h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
i = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody record.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
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cience
_nvironmental
£, aboratories, Inc.
August 18, 2010 I,J\\;EEVE”‘
. .
il J
Paula Sime
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. BY: oo
601 North McDowell Blvd.
10-08-0605
ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010

Petaluma, CA 94954-2312
Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:
Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included
in this report were received 8/7/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached
chain-of-custody.
Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required
or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.

The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the
standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the

samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are integral parts of

this report.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

el £ o Anin

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories. Inc.

Cecile deGuia
Project Manager

NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 o

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP 1D: 1230 '



Analytical Report
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010 Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ' Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected __ Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
W-6-MW16A 10-08-0605-2-H °%’§,’%,’§° Aqueous GC48 081110 08211_24; 0  100811B20S
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 550 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 84 68-140
W-9-MW16B 10-08-0605:3-H  08/06/10 Aqueous GC48  08M11/10 032/: _25’10 100811B20S
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 U ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 70 68-140
W-7-MW17A 10-08-0605-4-H 0%"%’30 Aqueous GC48  08/11/10 082/;_25; 0  100811B20S
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 130 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

Decachiorobiphenyl

74 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 o

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010 Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
W-3-MW17B 10-08-0605-5-H Ogll(())%lg 0 Aqueous GC48  08/11/10 082/;_2410 100811B20S
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 U ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 97 68-140
W-5-MW18A 10-08-0605-6-H  08/06/10 Aqueous GC48  08/11/10 08/12110  400811B20S
09:40 22:36
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 110 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 105 68-140
W-10-MW18B 10-08-0605-7-H 0%'355'30 Aqueous GC48 081110 082/;_25110 100811B20S
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 U ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 94 68-140
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= -
Sw_alscience
55 nvironmental Analytical Report
= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010 Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

W-7-MW19A 10-08-0605-8-H 08/06/10 Aqueous GC48  o08/1110 08/12110 100811B20S

10:25 23:06
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 410 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyi 109 68-140

W-7-MW19B 10-08-0605.9-H  08/06110 Aqueous GC48  08/11/10 0821;_241 0  100811B20S

Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 U ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyi 114 68-140

Method Blank 099-12-330-1,620 N/A Aqueous GC48  08/11/10 081/;_25;0 100811B20S
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 u ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 102 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Analytical Report

Page 5 of 29

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10

601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605

Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010 Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

W-6-MW16A 10-08-0605-2-D 08/0610 Aqueous GC57 0810110 08/11/10  100810B02
09:38 06:00
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 2900 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1.,4-Bromofluorobenzene 119 38-134
W-9-MW16B 10-08-0605-3-D  08/06/10 Aqueous GC57  o08/10/0  08/11/10 400810802
09:58 06:34
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 160 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 38-134
W-7-MW17A 10-08-06054-D  08/06/10 Aqueous GC57  08/10/10 08/11/10 100810802
10:18 07:07
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 1600 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

DF - Dilution Faclor

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Analytical Report

Page 6 of 29

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010 Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
W-9-MW17B 10-08-0605-5-D  08/06/10 Aqueous GC57 0810110 08/11/10  100810B02
10:32 07:41
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 380 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 38-134
W-5-MW18A 1008-0605-6-D  08/06M0  Aqueous GC57 081010 08(;;_11’10 100810802
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 110 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 38-134
W-10-MW18B 10-08-0605-7-D  08/06/10 Aqueous GCS57 081010  08/11/10  400810B02
09:55 08:48
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 U ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& _alscience )
&w_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010 Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
W-7-MW19A 10-08-0605-8-D  08/06/10 Aqueous GC57  08M0/10 08/11/10 100810802
10:25 09:22
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 1800 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 38-134
W-7-MW19B 10-08-0605-9-D  08/06/10 Aqueous GC57 0811010 08/1110  190310B02
10:50 04:19
Parameter Resuit RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 U ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 38-134
Method Blank 099-12436-5084  N/A  Aqueous GC57  08/10/10 osg;_g;o 100810802
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ] ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch D
W-6-MW16A 10-08-0605-2-E 08/06/10 Aqueous GCs8 08/1110 08/11/10  100811B01
09:38 15:02
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 48 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene 11 0.50 1
Toluene 21 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) 34 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 70-130
W-9-MW16B 10-08-0605-3-E 08/06/10 Aqueous GC8 08/11/10 08/11/10  100811B01
09:58 15:33
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 U
Toluene ND 0.50 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 v
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 70-130
W-7-MW17A 10-08-06054-E 08/06/10 Aqueous GC8 08/11/10 08/11/10 100811801
10:18 16:36
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene 46 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 70-130
W-9-MW178 10-08-0605-5-E 08/06/10 Aqueous GC8 08/1110 08/11/10  100811B01
10:32 17:07
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 U
Toluene ND 0.50 1 V] Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 70-130
W-5-MW18A 10-08-0605-6-E 08/06/10 Aqueous GC8 08/11/110 08/11/10  100811B01
09:40 17:38
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 u
Toluene ND 0.50 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 70-130

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

, Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
W-10-MW18B 10-08-0605-7-E 08/06/10 Aqueous GCs8 08/11/10 08/11/10  100811B01
09:55 18:09
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 u
Toluene ND 0.50 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 70-130
W-7-MW19A 10-08-0605-8-E 08/06/10 Aqueous GC8 08/11/10 08/11/10  100811B01
10:25 18:40
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene 9.8 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 U Xylenes (total) 14 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 70-130
W-7-MW19B8 10-08-0605-9-E 08/06/10 Aqueous GC8 081110 08/11/10  100811B01
10:50 19:11
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 u
Toluene ND 0.50 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Quat
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene N 70-130
Method Blank 099-12-667-891 N/A Aqueous GC8 08/11110 0!3141;/:0 100811B01
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 U
Toluene ND 0.50 1 u Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 70-130
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢« FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010 Page 1 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
W-6-MW16A 10-08-0605-2-A 08/06/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/10/10 08/11/10  100810L02
09:38 07:14
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 5.5 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.6 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1 U
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 u 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 V)
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 80-128 Toluene-d8 104 80-120
Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-127 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 68-120
W-9-MW16B 10-08-0605-3-A 08/06/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/10/10 08/11/10  100810L02
09:58 07:43
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 170 5.0 10 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 7.3 5.0 1 Ethanol s ND 50 1 U
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 ]
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 u 1,2-Dichloroethane 11 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
Toluene-d8 97 80-120 Dibromofluoromethane 97 80-127
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 68-120
W-7-MW17A 10-08-0605-4-B 08/06/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/11/10 08/12/10  100811L02
10:18 04:03
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1.4 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 U Ethanol ND 50 1 U
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-127 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 68-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 80-128 Toluene-d8 105 80-120

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010 Page 2 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
W-9-MW17B 10-08-0605-5-A 08/06/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/10/10 08/11/10  100810L02
10:32 08:39
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 510 50 100 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 1.2 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1 U
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 u 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 ) 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.1 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Limits Limits
Toluene-d8 96 80-120 Dibromofluoromethane 97 80-127
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 9N 68-120 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 80-128
W-5-MW18A 10-08-0605-6-B 08/06/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/11/10 08/12/10  100811L02
09:40 05:00
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 21 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 U Ethanol ND 50 1 u
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 80-128 Toluene-d8 99 80-120
Dibromofluoromethane 102 80-127 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 68-120
W-10-MW18B 10-08-0605-7-A 08/06/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/10/10 08/11/10  100810L02
09:55 09:36
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 U Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 50 1 U Ethanol ND 50 1 U
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 u 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-128 Toluene-d8 98 80-120
Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-127 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010 Page 3 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time : Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collecteg  Matrix Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
W-7-MW18A 10-08-0605-8-A 08/06/10 Agqueous GC/MS BB 08/10/10 08/11/10  100810L02
10:25 10:04
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 ] Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 U Ethanol ND 50 1 u
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyt Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 ] 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 68-120 Dibromofluoromethane 99 80-127
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 98 80-128 Toluene-d8 106 80-120
W-7-MW19B 10-08-0605-9-A 08/06/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/10/10 08/11/10  100810L02
10:50 10:33
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 U Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 u
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 u Ethanol ND 50 1 U
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 u 1,2-Dichloroethane 14 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 99 80-127 Toluene-d8 97 80-120
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 68-120 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 80-128
Method Blank 099-12-884-424 N/IA Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/10/10 03121 10130 100810L02
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 u Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 u
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 U Ethanol ND 50 1 U
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 ] 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrdl  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 80-128 Toluene-d8 96 80-120
Dibromofluoromethane 97 80-127 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -«

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Page 4 of 4

Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010

Date Date/Time

Lab Sample  Date/Time
P Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number Number Collected
Method Blank 099-12-884-426 N/A Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/11/10 Og/;%’lgo 100811L02
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 U Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 U Ethanol ND 50 1 U
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Limits Limits
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 Dibromofluoromethane 102 80-127
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 68-120 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 80-128
RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 < FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
W-7-MW19B Aqueous GC 57 08/10/10 08/11/10 100810501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
89 88 68-122 1 0-18

TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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== aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8021B
Project ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
W-6-MW16A Aqueous GC8 08/11/110 08/11/10 100811501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 97 105 57-129 5 0-23
Toluene 84 86 50-134 2 0-26
Ethylbenzene 80 81 58-130 1 0-26
p/m-Xylene 83 84 58-130 1 0-28
o-Xylene 80 82 57-123 3 0-26
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Project ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-08-0632-1 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/10/10 08/111/10 100810502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 11 109 76-124 2 0-20
Toluene 11 104 80-120 6 0-20
Ethylbenzene 105 102 78-126 4 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 98 96 67-121 1 049
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 102 102 36-162 0 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 102 97 60-138 5 045
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 104 94 69-123 10 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 97 94 65-120 3 0-20
Ethanol 152 141 30-180 8 0-72
1,2-Dibromoethane 111 111 80-120 0 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 107 104 80-120 3 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-08-0740-1 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/11/10 08/12/10 100811502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 111 111 76-124 0 0-20
Toluene 111 108 80-120 3 0-20
Ethylbenzene 109 111 78-126 2 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 94 101 67-121 7 0-49
Tent-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 19 108 36-162 5 0-30
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 107 111 60-138 3 0-45
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 98 100 69-123 2 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 91 95 65-120 5 0-20
Ethanol 150 152 30-180 1 0-72
1,2-Dibromoethane 109 119 80-120 9 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 121 124 80-120 2 0-20 3
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project:. ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-330-1,620 Aqueous GC 48 08/11/10 08/12/10 100811B20S
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
117 104 75-117 12 0-13

Parameter
TPH as Diesel

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «




Page 19 of 29

S Ealsclence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-436-5,084 Aqueous GC 57 08/10/10 08/11/10 100810802
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
102 96 78-120 8 0-10

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 o

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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i aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 099-12-667-891 Aqueous GCs 08/11/10 08111/10 100811801
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 84 80 70-118 4 0-9
Toluene 82 80 66-114 2 09
Ethylbenzene 83 81 72-114 2 0-9
p/m-Xylene 84 83 74-116 2 0-9
o-Xylene 81 80 72-114 2 0-9
CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 21 of 29

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A

601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605

Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010

. . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

099-12-884-424 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/10/10 0811110 100810L02

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers

Benzene 106 106 80-120  73-127 0 0-20

Toluene 108 107 80-120  73-127 0 0-20

Ethylbenzene 100 102 80-120  73-127 2 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 90 89 69-123  60-132 2 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) 98 102 63-123  53-133 5 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 110 111 50-137  46-150 1 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 101 100 69-123  60-132 2 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 94 93 70120  62-128 1 0-20

Ethanol 148 130 28-160  6-182 12 0-57

1,2-Dibromoethane 106 104 79-121 72-128 2 0-20

1,2-Dichioroethane 93 91 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Total number of LCS compounds : 11
Total number of ME compounds: 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-08-0605
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010
) . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-884-426 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/11/10 08/12/10 100811L02
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_ CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 108 106 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Toluene 108 109 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Ethylbenzene 106 106 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 96 95 69-123 60-132 1 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 97 101 63-123 53-133 4 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 106 98 59-137 46-150 8 0-37
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 101 95 69-123 60-132 6 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 94 91 70-120 62-128 3 0-20
Ethanol 146 140 28-160 6-182 4 0-57
1,2-Dibromoethane 108 13 79-121 72-128 5 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 116 114 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Total number of LCS compounds :
Total number of ME compounds :

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
Pass

LCS ME CL validation result :

11
0

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

i

Work Order Number:  10-08-0605

Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The

associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control

due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

I Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was
based on additional GC/MS characteristics.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS recovery percentage is within LCS ME control limit range.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

U Undetected at detection limit.

X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

y4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 < FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sandy Tat

From: David R. Daniels [ddaniels@ERI-US.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 11, 2010 4:14 PM

To: Sandy Tat

Subject: RE: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010 (10-08-0605)
Attachments: Revised COC 10-08-0605.pdf

The COC was incorrect. | attached a revised COC.

David R. Daniels
Senior Staff Geologist
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
601 N McDowell Bivd
Petaluma, CA 94954
/\— ddaniels@eri-us.com
/\__ WWW.eri-us.com
. N 707-766-2024-Office
707-338-6997-Cell
707-789-0414-Fax

Privileged And Confidential Communication: This electronic transmission, and any documents attached hereto, (a) are protected by the Electronic
Communications Privacy Act (18 USC §§ 2510-2521), (b) may contain confidential and/or privileged information, and (c) are for the sole use of the
intended recipient(s) named above. If you have received this electronic message in error, please notify the sender and delete the electronic
message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution, action taken, or use of the contents of the information received in error is strictly prohibited and may

be unlawful.

From: Sandy Tat [mailto:STat@caiscience.com]
Sent: Monday, August 09, 2010 9:57 AM

To: David R. Daniels

Subject: ExxonMobil 73006 / 022010 (10-08-0605)

Hi David,

Please forward this to Danny West to verify the sample ID for sample W-9-MW16A. On the COC, it labeled as W-9-
MW16A, but on the container, it labeled as W-9-MW16B. Therefore, which sample ID should Calscience use? Please
advise.

Thanks,

Sandy Tat

Project Manager Assistant

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
7440 Lincoln Way

Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Phone: 714-895-5494 x220
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Calscience 7440 Lincoln Way Phone: 714-995-5494 EwnMObﬂ
Environmental  Garden Grove, CA 92841 Fax: 714-894-7501 /N Ak
Laboratories, Inc.
Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Account #: NA PO#: 4512301178
Consuiltant Address: 601 N. McDowell Boulevard Invoice To: Jennifer Sedlachek
Consultant City/State/Zip: Petaluma, Califomia, 94954 Report To: Paula Sime
ExxonMobil Project Mgr: Jennifer Sedlachek Project Name: 02201013X
Consultant Project Mgr: Paula Sime ExoconMobil Site #: 73006 Major Project (AFE #):
Consultant Telephone Number: 707-766-2000 Fax No.: 707-789-0414 Site Address: 720 High Street
Sampler Name (Print): LSS (A }gq-}-' Site City, State, Zip: Oakland, California
Sampler Signature: Oversight Agency: Alameda County Environmental Health Departiment
Preservative — Matnx Analyze For
=
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s | 5| g3 |85l Elellalslelel. olel 3 5158 LIE| £ |EI2IEI2 AEH B
Sample ID s g 8| 2 |8]8|2 53312121 s |5 5] 2 (2|5 5] 3 || 2 & |SIBIEIE HHEIE
‘|88 b finys [2viia X x| H oLl X
>W- o -MW1BA MW16A 432 |evrea X x x Ix|x]x|x X
Iw- & Mwiek R Mw1ea R 958 |svrea x X x_|x|x|x|x X
;,cw- 3 -MW17A MWI7A |OL§ |6v/i2Aa X X X Ixlx|x|x X
CW- G -Mw178 MW178 (032 |evizA X x x |x|x|x|x X
olw- S -Mwisa MW18A 440 |eviea X X x | xlx]x|x X
7 |w-fo_-uwies MW18B IS |eviea X X x |x]x!xlx X
3 W 7 MWigA [MW1gA 1025 |6vroa X x x fxlx|x|x X
w- 7 -MW1gB [mMw1gs 1050 | 6vioa X X x x]x]xlx X
7 Commenis/Special Insructions: |C=boratory ¢ :
PLEASE E-MAIL ALL PDF FRLES TO 7 CA Oxys= MTBE, ETBE. TAME, TBA, EDB, 1.2-DCA, DIPE|  Temperature Upon Receipt:
@eri-us.com; ERL-EIMLABS @eri-us.com Set TBA detection limit at or below 12ug/lL Sample Contalners Intact? Y N
AL ID X, TO600108552 Use silica gel cieanup on all TPHd analyses VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
linquished £ Tims  |Receivedby: | Time |QC Delivarables {pleasa circle one)
lp / /o 30 |Loveis
\_/ Chle Time |Received by (Lab persgine): gfm Time |Lovel4
4 St ~ Site Specific -  yes, please attach pre-schedule w/ TestAmerica
To 1D 230 Ce& ?/" 97)9 Project Manager or atach specific insiuctions

I




Calscience
Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

7440 Lincoln Way
Garden Grove, CA 92841

Phone: 714-895-5494

Fax: 714-894-7501

Account #: NA POi#: 4512301178
Consultant Address: 601 N. McDowell Boulevard Invoice To: Jennifer Sedlachek
- Consultant City/State/Zip: Petaluma, Califomnia, 94954 Report To: Paula Sime
ExxonMobil Project Mgr: Jennifer Sedlachek Project Name: 02201013X
Consultant Project Mgr: Paula Sime ExxonMobil Site #: 73006 Major Project (AFE #):
Consultant Telephone Number: 707-766-2000 X Fax No.: 707-789-0414 Site Address: 720 High Street
Sampler Name (Print): - c;']— Site City, State, Zip: Oakland, California
Sampler Signature: Overslight Agency: Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Preservalive Matrix Analyze For:
= [o3) —
5 8 g =] 5
= £ & % L
» ke ot 8 S < =
= (] =
I g g s 2lg 21 |5 &
=1 g - o a fia o|=|o|m ] D
2 s | 2| s el E | sl .|z 5l 2 |5]|2|=]2 T L =
st a)8| |gl2l:l3] |3 HHE ARREAEER clel3| 3
[ e | ® g% |gls slslal 1ol 121382 2l o O|1=Z|= =|Z|8| &
= 2 g : 21| 2 1212|.1512121S8] lale) 213|216 = 8| o= o F| e
= 5 8 e =] z 8 = g :% Cils g‘ L=z 8 g o g £13 Zls18 o =1 E o g 3 i g
Sample ID i = = o e Z(Z|F|T|E|2[5|2|5|=|5]=@ 2% = |m|CjulE z|léld a
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of W- 7 -MWi17A |MW1?A |OLR |6V/2A X X X X X[ x| X X
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W- 7 -MW19B [mMw19s 105D |6v/oA X X x| x]x|x|x X
7 Comments/Special Instructions: La ory Comments:
PLE.I\SE E-MAIL ALL PDF FILESTO 7 CA Oxys= MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE, Temperature Upon Receipt:
) norc ri- us com; ERI-EIMLABS @eri-us.com Set TBA detection limit at or below 12 ug/L Sample Containers Intact? Y N
AL 1D Tusuuwmssz Use silica gel cleanup on all TPHd analyses. VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
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BOO-BA2-BEHH WWW.GSO.COM
Tracking #: 514702411
AU AL A SDS

ORC

GARDEN GROVE

 §440 LINCOLN WAY
eﬁ‘_anen GROVE, CA 92841

D92843A

IR

Détivery Instruetions: 83731976

-
Signature Type:
SIGNATURE REQUIRED Print Date : 08/06/10 15:46 PM
( Package 1 of 1

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do nat capy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.
STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer” button on this page to print the shipping fabet on a laser or inkjet printer.
STEP 2 - Fold tiiis page in'half.

P3- securﬁly attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

Requiist an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
t1he neae‘e_g;d:sb drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.
s st et ;

ppment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.
or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
er authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our liability will be the
A ictlared value of the actual value of your foss or damage. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, #idéntal. spacial or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that Sty night be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissiy ] ing but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable ygu;giifie recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liable for loss, damage or
delay causef! Dy events w eannot control, including but not limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
- plblic enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion, The highest declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
=3 5 ge is $500. Fonr other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
e T*r;rﬂlﬂar)' value”, in which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. ftems of "extracrdinary value" include, but or
Hot limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value.

%;t?://app_.‘gso.com/Shipping/applabeldetail.aspx?_k=dan9ZoXM%2t34vnMoo :
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¢
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Eﬂm;'mI | WORK ORDER #: 10-08-[2] [£] [=] [
iassaadhitllc /\ P E RECEIPT FORMERS S A id

CLIENT: ERT DATE: 08/ /7 /10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature 2. 9 °C+0.5°C(CF) =_ > .}_/_ °C [@Blank O Sample

0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: )

[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on Ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
O Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier. (/
Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Filter [ Metais Only 0O PCBs Only Initial: L
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

Cooler O O No (Not Intact) O Not Present O N/A Initial: __\{é_/
O Sample O I No (Not Intact) i Not Present Initial: _¥P
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... g | a
COC document(s) received complete..........c.covi v o a |

O Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

O No analysis requested. [ Not relinquished.  [J No date/time relinquished.
Sampler's name indicated on COC...........coiieeriieeerienaieirern e o O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC..........c.ccocoviiiriieineiiiinnns | o 0
Sample container(s) intact and good condition................c.ooi o m| a
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... g | a
Analyses received within holding time.................ocooen & a |
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... O a. &
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... i 0 O

O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace...............co.covi e & O ]
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation......... RTe « » SETET oTFTe & SFTEES o o). = STTST TSR O a &
CONTAINER TYPE:
Solid: [140zCGJ [180zCGJ [1160zCGJ [Sleeve () CIEnCores® OTerraCores® O
Water: (VOA MVOAh OVOAna, 0125AGB [J125AGBh [J125AGBp [J1AGB [11AGBna, [11AGBs
[1500AGB m’égaAGJ [0500AGJs [250AGB [250CGB [250CGBs [1PB [1500PB C0500PBna
0250PB [J250PBn [1125PB O0125PBznna (3100PJ 100PJna; (I a O
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by: ¥
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope Reviewed by:
Preservative: h: HCL n:HNOs na;:Na;S;Os na: NaOH p: HiPO, s: H;SO, znna: ZnAc;+NaOH f: Fisid-fitered Scanned by:

SOP T100_090 (05/10/10)

! : ! d " ' I I | | A
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%ﬁanﬂd ’
pvironmantal WORK ORDER #: 10-08-[¢][&] [0]

aboratories, Ing.

SAMPLE ANOMALY FORM

SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS:

[ Sample(s)/Container(s) NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC
[ Sample(s)/Container(s) received but NOT LISTED on cocC
[0 Holding time expired — list sample ID(s) and test
[ Insufficient quantities for analysis — list test
O Improper container(s) used — list test
(] Improper preservative used — list test
I No preservative noted on COC or label - list test & notify lab
[ Sample labels illegible — note test/container type
IYfSample label(s) do not match COC — Note in comments
MSample ID
OJ Date and/or Time Collected
0 Project Information
(] # of Container(s)
[ Analysis
] Sample container(s) compromised — Note in comments
[0 Water present in sample container
1 Broken
] Without Label(s)
(] Air sample container(s) compromised — Note in comments
] Flat
[JVery low in volume
O Leaking (Not transferred - duplicate bag submitted)
O Leaking (transferred into Calscience Tedlar® Bag*)
O Leaking (transferred into Client’s Tedlar® Bag*)
1 Other:

Comments:

(-3) [nbeled as W -9 -MW 6B

8/6 @ 958

HEADSPACE - Containers with Bubble > 6mm or ' inch:

Sample# | Container # of Vials Sample # Container ID{s) # of Vials Sample #
ID(s) Raocaived Received

Container
10(s)

it of Cont.
recelved

Analysis

Comments:

*Transferred at Client's request.

Initial / Date;- ¥ 08 /7 /10

SOP T100_090 (01/29/10)
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WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

NON-HAZAR.. 'S WASTE MANIFEST

Please print or lype (Form designed for use on alile (12 pilch) typewriler)

NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA
WASTE MANIFEST

ID No.

Manifest
Document No.

Ezerr 7200 £

2. Page 1

of {

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

L TR Bigd

4. Generator's Phone ( )

Ert - 7Fc06

()ﬂ ,7‘ ) o (\‘. . A

Erl # ol

S+

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A, State Transporter's ID
=y} / | B. Transporter 1 Phond 7 7) L4 - 20 R 4
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's ID
I D. Transporter 2 Phone
10. US EPA ID Number E. State Facility's iD

9. Designated Faciy Name and Site Address
Lo Sa
tlos ¢ RerpPexd &)

F. Eacility's Phone

™A 11;<¢9 e | (o066 (SeS 9T 707) R 7Z - 28 R
11. WASTE DESCRIPTION 12. Containers 13. 14_.
No. Type QTJg}\atlity V\x?\;ol.
/1/0 N MaZ  pevge coater \ [ Poly 7;2 Gris
= -

JO=HP»ITIMZMS

G. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above
Lotbrg — g r ot~

N odlers 5
ol ¢ &

H. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: |

hereby certify that the contents of this shipment are fully and accurately described and are in all respects
in proper condition for transport. The materizls described on this manifest are not subject to federal hazardous waste regulations.

I Date

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
T 1(; Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 1‘] f Date
R =
A Prinfoq/Typed Name Signature /" Month  Day  Year
8 U — |
] " W _Jest Lo . 2 19 la
[e) 18. Transporter 2 Acknﬁgwledgement of Receipt of Materials ( 4 / V4 \J Date
R = =
T | Printed/Typed Name Signalure Month  Day  Year
R [ |

19, Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
C
| 20. Facility Owner or Operatog Cerlification of receipt of ihe waste materials covered by this manifest, except as noted in item 19.
2 a/ |
[ —S “r | Date
T Month Day Year
Y

all

vtV

F-14 © 2002 LABELMASTER® (800) 621-5808 www.labelmaster.com

%

Rev. 3/95
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FIELD DATA SHEETS



DAILY FIELD REPORT

e ——

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

JOB # + ACTINTYZs\ vz

PROJECT: YR
EQUIPMENT USED: SHEET— Y oF |\
NAME: W, 4. ©neosm PROJECT MNGR: Trumn

I JSATEE — A NQ

e 2 e AT w0 WEST

SPTNY WELLS

DWW s

MWELL S MWL & bMAWING | wAWED S v AWLR &

Pueacer & <saviaen

bSectend - 2o

Cnt s - 7L
NV ethi - S AL - . Wwes

A VY

=EESITe

REV. 9/9/96

California 94954 707 - 766 - 2000 (Fax 707 - 789-0414)

601 N. McDowell Boulevara, Petaluma,
Pink - Onsite O&M Binder

White - Project Manager Yellow - O&M Binder



WATER SAMPLING SITE STATUS e e

Inspected by: VN - S Feeiien

ERI Job Number: Z=43  gtation No: X - oo Site Address; &= itle-it wtector

o LT & be ERAX Q\e'bb -04@‘)\\ C,o""é 0“\ <& ‘9 & @@Q
\T\{a% \X‘\et:ée %‘iove 0‘)&!‘\% ° o \x@Q“O \?\e\‘@ ‘06 -&‘ék Q@Q CP@ &0& 0‘0000 Qp‘y %b C:F Comments / Well Covers
N/R/ok| N/R/ok N!Rfok N/R/ok |N/R/ok| N/R/ok | Y/ N |N/Riok| N/Rlok| N/R/ok siwle | givlo | NIR/ok
MWL | ez | o | ov | o o | a0 il Do
MwiEn | '|
MW AL
VW4 {
T L) * ) v

N = Not repairable in time available-see comments. Y = Yes. s = Soil. g = Graffitti on walls.

R= Repaired-see comments N = No. w = Water. v = Vagrants (or evidence of).

ok = No action needed. e = Empty. 0 = Open (not secured).




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD LOG
Client Name: AKe M T=ve — =

ERI Job #:
Location: __+ o6 is
Field Grew: _W .2 . Faeyign

Date: ¥+ & . {0 Page i of |
Case Volume = (TD - DTW) xF  where F =

Field Cleaning Performed:

Analysis: 0.163 for 2" inside-diameter well casing
0.652 for 4" inside-diamter well casing
1.457 for 6" inside-diamter well casing
Case Purge POS{~PUF91 80% Comments
Well ID Time Volume Volume | Temp Cond pH DTW | Recharge BB 40mil | Amber| DO ORP Well Box Condition
s54¥ | I I ] I
LY 2. |27.7 | ¥4 |42
MW 2293 — =+ 2Z.% [98F (124 Vil S AL E TS
\YA [y or o [ZV % [vigy [=, A
3§ | I I L] I
MW | ¥:ia < 2o |Gl | H26
¥ ZTH VS |zo. 7] A [t
~7.8 wiod | ] | |
TSV Z. [t [ wwo|u.q)
MW ] Z o oo Tes V¥ loizT  Sewmee Tigs
A [x:<y L |zvy[eSy[vyy
. 2 | I [ ] I
N\ 708 5 [2v% | Y6t~ 1y WU DewrnaCsp
2 O ] .— —] — |io:S0 SANELE Toes 2 T8 Cariout
\AG Al | — [ —
2 I I | I I I
4l
I [ T 7 I
| I L] I




A DAILY FIELD REPORT
—_—

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

PROJECT: “ 2300w JOB # + ACTIVITY20Le 1S
suseer— (M DATE: %' (a!l'b
FOUIPNT USED: SHEET-—_ 1L OF

pame: L SN U st PROJECT MNG@Q

( ),. 7en

Sk, N\w&\m AR
Wl ©

O Weis

Ne .
- Dm o A(V\CS W: »2 . 5,,'(0,, | L'
K N\\M L\ , 12 toold  nob e |ocaled

Sermpled % D»sﬂé Mwl - [GA, (B (FA 8

™~
J 2&-'& /5— c(a)_o,‘
FPlege 2 gl

Jofal  Zgel olos .

—l)

Q T
k(- ) )'<_, \4\00
N | Pt
FIELDRP.OWG REV 9/9/95
601 N. McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707 - 766 - 2000 (Fax 707 - 789-0414)

White - Project Manager Yellow - O&M Binder Pink - Onsite O&M Binder



Daily Field Report

ERI Job # 0220102010

Date: 8/6/2010

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
/ A Project ID #: 73006
/:"rﬂ\ Subject: GW SAMPLING

Sheet: 1

/"\_’ Equipment Used: SOLINST/HYDAC/PUMPS/BATTS'S/ SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/ETC.

/’\__
Name(s): WEST, DANIEL

VALUE, QUALITY, RESPONSE
Time Arrived On Site: 7:0 Time Departed Site: 11:0

07:00 -ARRIVED ON SITE R

-INFORMED STATION OF WORK TO BE DONE - )

_SET UP EXCLUSION ZONE AND CHOCKED THE WHEELS ONVEHICLE

' _REVIEWED APPLICABLE JSA'S
-PERFORMED SPSA FOR: BEES _ )
-STARTED PAPERWORK FOR SITE AND LABELS -

-SET UP DECON/WORK AREA AND DECON'D EQUIPMENT - - __ D

0700  -HELD H&S MEETING/REVIEWED HOSPITAL ROUTE /FINISHEDATO7:15
0715  -OPENED WELLS AND ALLOWED WELLS TOCHARGE -
07:30  -STARTED MEASURING /FINISHED AT 07:45 _ - -
08:00  -STARTED PURGING /FINISHEDAT08:45 ) B ]

09:15  -STARTED SAMPLING /FINISHED AT 10:45 - -

'-DECON D EQUIPMENT/CLEANED UP DECON STATION/LOADED TRUCK

" _BROKE DOWN EXCLUSION ZONE/LOADED TRUCK -

11:00 -ERI OFF SITE _ - ) -
“M/P/S 4 WELLS ~ *M/SOWELLS M/S LOW FLOW 0 WELLS

*MO 4 WELLS *O/P 0 WELLS *POTABLE 0 WELLS

TOTAL PURGED GALLONS: 24 DECON WATER GALLONS: 15

*0 T/C SET UPS

file name: DFRBlank.xis




WATER SAMPLING SITE STATUS Date: B l(g (0

Inspected by: \M)
ERI Job Number: 29O stationNo: 7 200 (o Site Address: 720 | e\ S uklensy

Q ‘9 ot o oo > 0 ‘-5\‘" <) 4 G Q,o ) & Q G
\i‘\e}\\ \\*\%: Z ‘60 \& °° 0(}:‘\0 00 <8 ~$é':2:&0 -&\%4\ &‘09 \\*e'\\o @“?"“\%"@2 ok “*\-\{\?\b Comments / Well Covers
N/R/ok| N/R/ok N!Rr'ok N/R/ok | N/R/ok] N/R/ok | Y/ N |N/R/ok| N/R/ok| N/R/ok slwle | glvio N(R!ok
w2 gk | oF de [ ok Jok T ek N ek | ol
a3 lelc | g ok ) ™~ | ek
Ml 6 [ok [] ol [ ol [ et
LA | | ok [ Ing [N
MWW 74l 4 N N
7| ok ~N N | ol
_H,\:l A | sk N N p &
N JeR ] alc CINT T TV ok
A
N = Not repairable in time available-see comments. Y = Yes. s = Soll. g = Graffitti on walls.
R= Repaired-see comments N = No. w = Water. v = Vagrants (or evidence of).

ok = No action needed. e = Empty. 0 = Open (not secured).




GROUNDWATER MONITORING - FIELD LOG

ERI# 2010 QRT | 3rd 2010
Client: ExxonMobil DATE:  |8/6/10
Site ID: 73006 |  |TECH |pw
ADDRESS: 720 High St. PM: ~|Paula
Oakland, CA Total Purge Volume
PRG
WELL # TIME VOL TEMP COND pH
BB
COMMENTS:
PRG
WELL # TIME VOL TEMP COND pH
MW 16A 8:11 2 °C us
8:12 2 23.00 596.00 6.61
8:14 4 23.10 614.00 6.67
8:15 6 22.70 621.00 6.71
TOTAL PURGE 6
COMMENTS:
PRG
WELL # TIME VOL TEMP COND pH
MW 16B 8:19 3 °C uS
8:21 3 21.40 892.00 6.93
8:24 6 20.40 955.00 6.79
9
TOTAL PURGE 6
COMMENTS: [DRY AT 6 GALLONS
PRG
WELL # TIME VOL TEMP COND pH
MW 17A 8:34 2 °C uS
8:36 2 23.50 603.00 6.96
4
6
TOTAL PURGE 3
COMMENTS:  DRY AT 3 GALLONS
PRG
WELL # TIME YOL TEMP COND pH
MW 17B 8:40 3 °C usS
8:42 3 20.90 755.00 6.77




GROUNDWATER MONITORING - FIELD LOG

ERI # 2010 QRT 3rd 2010
Client: ExxonMobil DATE: 8/6/10 -
Site ID: 7-3006 TECH  |pw o
ADDRESS: 720 High St. PM: Paula
Oakland, CA Total Purge Volume
8:45 6 20.10 761.00 6.76
8:48 9 20.00 781.00 6.95
TOTAL PURGE 9
COMMENTS:
PRG
WELL # TIME VYOL TEMP COND pH
°C usS
TOTAL PURGE
COMMENTS:
PRG
WELL # TIME VOL TEMP COND pH
°C uS
TOTAL PURGE
COMMENTS:
PRG
WELL # TIME YOL TEMP COND pH
°C uS
TOTAL PURGE
COMMENTS:




Depth to Water Data QRT| 3rd YEAR| 2010 B Calc Case Volume for purg

ERI # 2010 L N i 2" WELL x 0.163

Site # |2010 Address: 4" WELL x 0.652

PM: 7-3006 - 6" WELL x 1.467

Date: 8/6/2010 r (squared) x 0.163

Tech: DW Recharge formula:

DTW Time Step 1» |Calc 80% in feet» TD - PreDTW x .80 (ft) =

Start: Step 2» |Calc PostDTW (ft)» TD - PostDTW (ft) =

Finish: Take ratio of result from Step 2 and Step 1 to find % recharge
Rechrg Sample

WELL ID TD PreDTW| CASE D | CASE V | PostDTW |80% Time DTP

MW 1 28.67 4 18.6928

MW 2 35.00 6.1 4 18.8428

MW 3 35.00 8.52 4 17.265

MW 4 35.00 4 22.82|

MW 6 35.00 6.07 4 18.8624|

MW 12 15.50 4 10.106

MW 14 17.08 5.72 4 7.40672

MW16A 12.50 5.92 2 1.07254 5.93 99.85 9:38 |

MW16B 24.00 7.23 2 2.73351 9.43 86.88 9:58

MW17A 13.00 6.51 2 1.05787 6.68 97.38 10:18

MW17B 26.00 7.81 2 2.96497 8.88 94.12 10:32

MWIBA |  14.00f 4.4 2 1.5648

MW18B 31.00 6.29 2 4.02773

MW19A 14.00( 613 2 | 1.28281|

MW19B 24.00 6.42 2 2.86554




